
350

3708 
Military research, relating to Boer War and WWI, including 
The Odd Blemish - Australian and Military Justice in the 
Boer War 1899-1902 by Lt Col Neil C. Smith AM, 1999, 
36pp; The Story of the Twenty-First Battalion edited by Capt 
A.R.Macneil MC; Hints to Non-Coms in the Australian 
Military Forces, 110pp; Bethune’s Mounted Infantry - South 
Africa 1899-1902 by Lt Col Neil C. Smith AM, 1999, 40pp; 
4th South Australian Imperial Bushmen’s Contingent - Boer 
War 1899-1902; 1st Battalion, Australian Commonwealth 
Horse, Boer War - Nominal rolls for NSW, QLD and Tas 
Units; 2nd Battalion Australian Commonwealth Horse - 
Boer War 1899-1902 - Nominal Rolls for Vic, WA and SA 
Elements; 4th Battalion Australian Commonwealth Horse 
- Nominal Rolls with Biographical details for Vic, SA and 
WA Elements of the Contingent to the Boer War 1902; 
Military Police - Boer War 1899-1902 Queen’s South Africa 
and King’s South Africa Medal Roll Military Mounted and 
Foot Police by Slyvie Smith 1998; Army Medical Corps, 
Aust Comm Horse, Boer War 1899-1902, Nominal Rolls; 
Australian and the Commonwealth in the Malaya Emergency 
1948-60 by Lt Col Neil C. Smith AM, 1989, 125pp; Casualty 
Roll for the Indian Mutiny 1857-59, by I.T.Tavender, 
1983, Hayward, Suffolk, 205pp; Indian General Service 
Medal 1895 - Casualty Roll, by A.Farrington; The South 
Africa 1853 Medal - Roll of Recipients and Story of the 
Campaign Medal, by G.R.Everson, 151pp. Also newspapers, 
magaqzines, photographs.

$250

3709 
Military research, an extensive accumulation including 
copies of Letters of Sgt Maj T.J.H.Mitchell 4th SA IB, 64pp; 
Defence of Mafeking on the Queen’s South Africa Medal 
1899-1902 nominal roll; Australian Roll of Honour for the 
South African War 1899-1902 - For Those Who Died in 
Battle, Wounds or Illness, by Terrence Truswell & Stephen 
Trill; The Defence of Mafeking Medal, by M.G.Hibbard, 
1979, Spink, 14pp; The Unpublished Journal Kept During 
the Siege of Mafeking by the Late Mother Mary Stanislaus, 
1978, Spink, 11pp; Photographic Memoirs of Mafeking; 
Soldiers Died in the Great War 1914-19 - Part 30 The King’s 
Own Scottish Borderers, By Authority, London, 82pp; The 
Story of the Twenty-First - Being the Official History of the 
21st Battalion AIF, by Capt A.R.Macneil MC, 1971 (reprint 
of 1921); South Australian Military Forces - Appointments, 
Promotions & Personnel Movements previously published 
in General Orders 1899-1900, 30pp. Also many copies 
of original rolls mostly relating to South Africa Medals, 
reproduced rolls, articles, individual soldier research, award 
research, copies of contemporary newspapers. Very fine. 

$100

3710 
Catalogues, Liverpool Medal Company, List of Medals for 
Sale, May1991, Aug1991, Autumn 1991, Winter 1992, May 
1992, Summer 1992, Autumn 1992, Winter 1993, Spring 
1993, Summer 1993, Autumn 1994, Winter 1994, Feb1995, 
May1995, Jul1995, Nov1995, Feb1996, May1996, 
Aug1996, Nov1996, Feb1997, Jul1997, Oct1997, Jan1998, 
May1998, Aug1998, Nov1998, Feb1999, Jun1999, Sep199, 
Nov1999, Feb2000. Also I.S.Wrigth Militaria, Feb2003, 
Orders & Medals Research Society, Jun2004 (Vol 43 No.2). 
Very fine. (35)

$60

Thirteenth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm

MILITARIA

3711*
Victorian Local Forces, c1880s, badge for fifteen years service 
in gold (59mm). Repair to reverse top otherwise extremely 
fine and rare.

$1,100
Ex Major E.J.Millett MBE Collection (Sale 55a, lot 141).

3712*
Victoria Local Forces, c.1880s, fifteen years service badge 
in gilt (58mm) with pin back mount. Extremely fine and 
rare.

$550
Ex Major E.J.Millett MBE Collection (Sale 55a, lot 142).

Lot 3713 part
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3713*
6th New South Wales Infantry Regiment, c1890s, hat badge 
(55mm), collar badges (29mm, 27mm two varieties) in silver. 
Fine - very fine. (3)

$880

Ex Major E.J.Millett MBE Collection (Sale 55a, lot 183).

3714*
South Australian Volunteer Infantry, c.1880s, helmet plate 
in silvered brass (88mm). Very fine. 

$550

Ex Major E.J.Millett MBE Collection (Sale 55a, lot 118).

3715 
Australia Memorial Plaque. Ernest Bertie Keller. In original 
cardboard outer, extremely fine.

$100

3879 Pte Ernest Bertie Keller. Enl.02Nov1915 K.I.A.30Jul1916. Shown on 
the nominal roll as “Kelleher” 

3716 
Australia Memorial Plaque. Joseph Massey. Fine.

$100

Killed in action France 5-8-1916. 

 

3717*
Australia return fob, in 9ct gold and two colour enamel 
(5.71gms) by Stevenson. Inscribed “Tpr W.J.Hopkins” on 
obverse, “For/Services Rendered/in/The Great War/1914-
1919/from/The Burra Cheer Up/Society” on reverse. Very 
fine.

$150

 

3718*
Australia return fob, in gold (9ct, 4.9gms, 38mm x 33mm) 
inscribed on reverse ‘Presented to / Pte W.J.Robinson / by 
the / Bunyip S.W.H.L. / 1920’. Very fine.

$220

3719 
Australian hat and collar badges, first or trial strikes (not cut-
out) Hat: 3rd Infantry 1903-12; Australian Rifle Regiment 
1903-12. Collar: 3rd Infantry 1903-12; 43rd (Werrium) 
Infantry 1914-18; Australian Engineers 1907-18; 6th 
Australian Light Horse (WWI); 12th Australian Light Horse 
(WW I). Extremely fine. (7) 

$300

3720 
Badges, including Win the War Fete, Hawthorn, 1917; World 
War II Female Relative badges (2) single star A274467, four 
stars A207437; Back to Stawell 1922; Essendon BCTC Club 
1927-1928; The Aviation Institute, Member ‘98’. Good 
- very fine. (6)

$100

3721 
Australia, WWI & WWII papers, relating to 521 and 
S212239 Edward Richard Maxwell, Pte 10th Batt and 
WOI, 4th Australian Adv Amm Depot, including Certificate 
of Character (1914), identity card, AMF Warrant (1941), 
character reference from Lt Col Oke (1943), WWII Certificate 
of Discharge (1943) showing service from 3Oct1939 to 
3Oct1943, leather wallet c.1940’s. Very good. (6) 

$130

3722 
6th Infantry Battalion (City of Melbourne Regiment), 1912-
1918, voided shoulder titles, oxidised (46mm x 12mm) by 
Stokes. Good extremely fine and extremely rare. (2)

$200

3723 
6th Infantry Battalion (City of Melbourne Regiment), 1912-
1918, brass shoulder title; (Royal Melbourne Regiment) 
1930-1942, Officer’s collar badges in brass and enamel 
(28mm x 12mm). Two with chipped enamel, otherwise very 
fine - extremely fine, first item extremely rare. (5)

$200

3724 
6th Infantry Battalion (City of Melbourne Regiment), 1912-
1918, collar badge, oxidised (30mm x 22mm). Extremely 
fine and extremely rare.

$120
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3725*
Naval Dockland Police, cap badge (GVR) 1920s, in white 
metal (46mm x 54mm). Very fine.

$250

3726 
6th Infantry Battalion (Royal Melbourne Regiment), 1930-
1942, collar badges, oxidised (29mm x 22mm). Very fine 
- extremely fine. (4)

$100

3727*
6th Infantry Battalion (City of Melbourne Regiment), 1930-
1942, Officer cap badge in blackened brass and enamel 
(37mm x 26mm). Extremely fine.

$150

3728 
Australia, World War II, AWAS shoulder titles, voided. Very 
fine - extremely fine. (100)

$150

3729 
Australia, World War II, shoulder titles, non voided. Very 
fine - extremely fine. (50)

$120

3730 
Australia, World War II, shoulder titles, non voided. Very 
fine - extremely fine. (50)

$140

3731 
Australia, World War II, shoulder titles, voided (24), non 
voided (36). Very fine - extremely fine. (60)

$150

3732 
Australia, World War II, shoulder titles, non voided. Very 
fine - extremely fine. (50)

$120

3733 
Australia, World War II, shoulder titles, non voided. Very 
fine - extremely fine. (50)

$120

3734 
Australia, World War II, AWAS shoulder titles, voided. Very 
fine - extremely fine. (120)

$180

3735 
Pith helmet as worn by the South Australian Police, c.1940, 
no badge, made in India expressly for Cook, Son & Co.Ltd, 
Adelaide. Some external water marks, otherwise good fine.

$100

3736 
Military badges and buttons, including Military and 
Navy buttons, Rising Sun hat badge, South African 
Constabulary, cap badge, A.I.F. Disabled Soldier’s badge; 
Also assorted badges and buttons, with RACV car radiator 
badge, Chevrolet (2) and Ford car badges, Beach Vigilance 
Committee, Sunbeams (2), Williamstown Bowling Club 
Jubilee, 1938. Good - very fine. (37)

$100

3737 
Military and related badges, mostly Australian but including 
British, New Zealand etc., also noted miniature medal pairs 
and assorted military buttons. An unsorted lot with many 
scarce issues, very good - extremely fine. (100’s)

$500

part

3738*
The New Testament, 1899, leather bound with a colour 
printed insert on the inside front cover ‘A Memento from 
the Melbourne Young Mens Christian Association to 
W.Bryan A.B. (Naval Contingent) upon the occasion of 
his leaving Victoria for Service with the British Troops in 
China, Melbourne Australia, July 21st 1900’; also a framed 
and glazed embroidered silk souvenir (540mm x 510mm) 
featuring the flags of the Allied Nations - Germany, Great 
Britain, Japan, France, Italy, U.S.A. Fine - very fine. (2)

$2,000

Willie Bryan A B 113 Williamstown Naval Base.
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3739 
Photograph of S.S.Salamis, troop carrier which took the 
Naval Contingent to the China Boxer Rebellion 1900-1901. 
Glazed and framed (205mm x 135mm). 

$100

3740 
World War I photograph, of an Australian soldier, initials 
P.J.D., cloth with flags of the Allied Nations. Framed and 
glazed (880mm x 700mm). Fine.

$250

3741*
Victoria Cross winners, original photo in card frame, 
autographed by Victoria Cross winners attending dinner in 
1919 given by Hugh McIntosh. Fine

$1,500

3742 
World War II, Prisoner of War Camps Malaya, a piece of 
a parachute silk (1080mm x 700mm) with the signatures 
of Japanese Military, Navy, Kempei-Tai and civil Police 
Officers who were interned as P.O.W.s. These include the 
notorious KAWZOYE “Puss in Boots” staff at the Outram 
Road Prison, many high ranking Officers such as M.Saito, 
Officer Commanding P.O.W. Camps Malaya. A unique and 
highly important W.W.II item of the infamous Japanese of 
the Military P.O.W. Camps, where many Australian Military 
personnel suffered unduly at the hands of their captors. 

$5,000

3743 
World War II, art work, Netherlands East Indies, Java, crayon 
drawings, first showing military trucks and soldiers, the 
second a waterhole? with flowers, butterfly, snail and frog; 
several Tasmanian soldiers? names on the back of the first 
item, other names and the word “Java” on the front of the 
other (both 170x135mm); photograph showing a squadron 
of W.W.II RAF Transport Wing DC3’s. Fine-very fine. (3)

$70

3744 
Selection of naval and military cigarette cards, (32); Royal 
Australian Army Pay Corps ten dollars facsimilie currency 
for training purposes; Bank of France World War I gold? 
Certificate of Exchange to banknotes dated 25th January 
1918; Queensland World War II military rail ticket “Defence 
Forces Camp” available Lowood and Brisbane dated 6th to 
19th April 1945 (very rare); AMF 45th Battalion programme 
of Parades 1928; RAAF and military photoes; HMAS Collins 
submarine postcard; set of six Air force aircraft cards; RAAF 
Comforts Appeal button; Australian Repatriation Fund 1917 
appeal ribbon; Department of Government Transport, Ex 
Serviceman’s Newcastle Bus Pass 1967, Police Officer’s home 
and duty pass 1968, institute and first aid corps students bus 
pass 1968. Very good - uncirculated. (54)

$120

3745 
World War II, trench art ashtrays made from 25 pound 
shell 1940, 1942, 105mm dated 1940, also 37mm cartridge 
case. Fine

$100

3746 
World War II, steel helmets including Victorian Police Force 
issue (2), one without numerals indicating an officer, another 
with No.9613, 1944 seniority list Shelley J.W.E., Australian 
A.R.P., British post W.W.II. shells only (2), Royal Australian 
Police. Good - very good. (6)

$170

3747 
Railways at War. A record of the Activities of the New South 
Wales Government Railways in the Second World War. 
Sydney, ND (1946?), 71 pages. An illustrated history of the 
Railways operation, works implements and staff during the 
war, includes a roll of honour. Fine.

$40

3748 
Militaria, foreign and Australian, assorted medals, badges, 
buttons and patriotic badges including Australia Service 
Medal, V368697 E.J.Shagg; two spoons engraved C.F.R.U. 
/ Won by / Sgt J.Shagg / 29th Batt / 1929; 2nd Bn / Snipers / 
1944 ; Germany, Poland. Good - very fine. (50)

$120

3749 
Queensland, Police Officers peak cap and badge with bullion 
braid. With stains, very fine.

$100

3750 
Canada, Stable belt buckles, c.1950, V.R.I. gilded; Queens 
Own Rifles of Canada, chrome. Very fine - extremely fine. 
(2)

$100

3751 
Royal Australian Navy, collection of photographs (73) 
of ships of the Royal Australian Navy from all periods, 
includes a wide selection of vessels destroyers, frigates, 
aircraft carriers, submarines, many with annotations on the 
back in pencil; includes the Parramatta in Port Phillip Bay 
in 1920, photograph states ‘First vessel launched by RAN 
Feb 1910’. Also includes a few sailing ships plus postcards 
and press clippings.

$250



354

part

3752*
Tally band, ‘Commandant Charcot’; badge, 30mm x 40mm, 
in three colour enamel and gilt, pin back, ‘Cdt Charcot’ by 
Arthus Bertrand, Paris. The first tattered, the second very 
fine. (2)

$100

The Commandant Charcot was a French Antarctic exploration ship active 
in the 1940s and 1950s. 

3753 
Germany, Third Reich, military leather belt with two buckles. 
Fine

$50

3754 
West Germany, West Berlin City Police, shako, c1970. Good 
extremely fine.

$200

3755*
Boer War, 1900-1902, sweethearts badge, silver, hallmark 
for Birmingham 1903, pin back, 14th King’s Hussars. 
Extremely fine. 

$60

3756 
World War I, British Forces, memorial plaque, Albert Beale. 
3mm hole at top, good very fine.

$100

3757 
World War I - World War II, hat, cap badges and buttons, 
including 17th Lancers, 2nd Dragoon Guards, Royal 
artillery, Army Veterinary Corps, 15th Hussars, Derbyshire 
Yeomanry; also Australia, Canada, New Zealand. All 
mounted and annotated, framed and glazed (110cm x 84cm). 
Fine - extremely fine. (76)

$500

3758 
Corps of Royal Engineers, 1880-1990, helmet plate 
(K.K.849), cap badges (K.K.853, 1942, 1946), shoulder title. 
Good - extremely fine. (7)

$100

3759 
Cap badges, 1898-1921, including the Cameronians 
(K.K.631), Seaforth Highlanders (K.K.685), Argyll and 
Sutherland (K.K.698). Very fine - extremely fine. (6)

$100

3760 
Department and Corps, cap badges, 1902-c.1990, including 
Royal Army Medical Corps (K.K.1007), Military Foot 
Police, Army Ordnance Corps (K.K.1024), Army Pay Corps 
(K.K.2137). Fine - extremely fine. (21)

$110

3761 
Yeomanry Forage cap badges, 1908-1922, including 
Lanarkshire Yeomanry (Lancers) (K.K.1430), Northumberland 
(Yeomanry) Hussars (K.K.1431), Hampshire Yeomanry 
(Carbiniers) (K.K.1440). Very fine - extremely fine. (8)

$100

3762 
World War I - World War II, cap badges, including The 
Royal Scots (K.K.589), The Queen’s (K.K.590), The Buffs 
(K.K.598), Suffolk Regiment (K.K.604), West Yorkshire 
(K.K.608). Very fine - extremely fine. (14)       

$120

3763 
Busbee badges, World War I, The Royal Fusiliers (K.K.947), 
Royal Inniskilling Fusiliers (K.K.952), Royal Irish Fusiliers 
(K.K.954). Extremely fine. (3)

$100

3764 
World War I - World War II, cap badges including Royal 
North Lancashire (K.K.664), Royal Berkshire (K.K.667), 
Highland Light Infantry (K.K.683), Seaforth Highlanders 
Ross-Shire Buffs (K.K.685); also collar badge, shoulder title. 
Very fine - extremely fine. (15)

$120

3765 
Regular Infantry Regiments, cap badges, -1921 including The 
Royal Scots (K.K.589), Northumberland Fusiliers (K.K.593), 
The King’s 598, Norfolk Regiment Officers (K.K.599), West 
Riding (K.K.642), Cheshire (K.K.621), shoulder title, Royal 
Scots. Very good - extremely fine. (14)

$110

3766 
Cavalry Field Service, cap badges, -1922, including 14th 
King’s Hussars (K.K.773), 20th Hussars (K.K.793), Royal 
Dragoons (K.K.751), 5th Dragoon Guards (K.K.744). Very 
good - extremely fine. (7)

$120

3767 
Household Cavalry and Foot Guards, cap badges, 1922-
1980, including First Life Guards (K.K.727), Second Life 
Guards (K.K.728), Royal Horse Guards (K.K.731, 1878), 
Blue and Royals (K.K.1879), Grenadier Guards (K.K.891), 
Scots Guards (K.K.908). Very fine - extremely fine. (18)

$110
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3768*
Infantry of the Line, cap badges, World War I - World War 
II, including Royal Scots (Officer’s) (K.K.1955), Cheshire 
Regiment (Officer’s) (K.K.1960), Worcestershire Regiment 
(K.K.1991), shoulder titles, Black Watch, R.Warwickshire; 
sporran badges, Black Watch, Gordon Highlanders. Very 
good - extremely fine. (12)

$200

3769*
Hampshire Regiment, Royal Hampshire Regiment, cap 
badges, 1914-1990, including Royal Hampshire Officer’s cap 
badge (K.K.1966); also shoulder titles, Hampshire, Royal 
Hampshire. Very good - extremely fine. (12)

$130

3770 
World War II, c.1990 cap badges, including Army Catering 
Corps (K.K.2157), Mobile Defence Corps (K.K.2160), The 
Brigade of Ghurkas, 2nd King Edward VII Own Ghurka 
Rifles (The Sirmoor Rifles) Officer’s badge (K.K.2074), 7th 
Duke of Edinburghs Own Ghurka Rifles (K.K.2082). Very 
fine - extremely fine. (20)

$110

3771 
Cavalry, Field Service cap badges and shoulder titles, 1920-
1971, including 3rd Dragoon Guards (K.K.738); 10th Royal 
Hussars (K.K.765); 11th Hussars (K.K.766); 16th Queens 
Lancers (K.K.781); 17th Lancers (K.K.782). Fine - extremely 
fine. (12)

$100

3772 
Infantry of the Line, cap badges, c.1950-1990, including The 
Royal Highland Fusiliers (Princess Margaret’s Own Glasgow 
and Ayrshire Regiment), The Worcestershire and Sherwood 
Foresters, Royal Irish Rangers; also some collar badges and 
shoulder titles. Extremely fine. (19)

$110

3773 
Cheshire Constabulary, helmet with Queen’s Crown helmet 
plate, T & W 46-D-4. In mint condition.

$120

3774 
Police black leather covered truncheon, (length 52cms), with 
original metal fittings, used by the Colonial administered 
Police Force in Portugese Goa on the west coast of India, also 
used in Macao, Portugese Timor; plain black wooden baton 
(length 37cms) with black shoe lace thong; plain light brown 
wooden baton (length 39cms); another (length 43.5cms); 
South Australia Mounted Police, wooden truncheon (length 
62cms). Very good. (5)

$130

3775 
World War I - World War II, cap badges including, Officers 
Royal Welsh Fusiliers 9K.K.6235), The Shropshire Yeomanry 
(K.K.2309), Lancashire Fusiliers, Royal Army Medical 
Corps, Hampshire Regiment, World War II Plastic Economy 
issues, Royal Corps of Signals, Leicestershire  Regiment, 
shoulder titles, Hampshire (3). Very good - extremely fine. 
(10)

$170

3776 
Cap badges, World War I - World War II, including Royal 
Scots Fusiliers (K.K.620), Cheshire Regiment (K.K.621), 
Royal Sussex Regiment (K.K.646), The Welsh (K.K.653), 
South Lancashire Regiment (K.K.652). Very fine - extremely 
fine. (14)

$130

3777 
Cap badges, World War I - 1990, including Army Cyclist 
Corps (K.K.1871), Royal Armoured Corps - King’s Own 
Hussars (K.K.756), Royal Scots Dragoon Guards (K.K.1890), 
Royal Horse Artillery (K.K.1933), Territorial Force 1908-
1921, Prince of Wales Own (West Yorkshire Regiment) 
(K.K.1712), Liverpool Scottish (K.K.1706), Territorial Army 
Infantry 1920-1947, Hertfordshire Regiment (K.K.1806), 
Cambridgeshire Regiment (K.K.1817). Fine - extremely 
fine. (21)

$170

3778 
World War I, C.1990, cap badges, including The Wiltshire 
Regiment (K.K.676), Manchester Regiment (K.K.677), 
Connaught Rangers (K.K.696), Royal Dublin Fusiliers 
(K.K.702), Argyle and Sutherland (K.K.698), Lowland 
Regiment (K.K.2022); also some collar badges. Very fine 
- extremely fine. (19)

$120

3779 
World War I, c.1960, cap badges, including Royal Scots 
Fusiliers (K.K.620), The Cameronians (Scottish Rifles) 
(K.K.631), Seaforth Highlanders (K.K.685), Argyl and 
Sutherland (K.K.698). With duplication. Fine - extremely 
fine. (20)

$200
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3780 
Cap badges, World War I - c.1990, including Cheshire 
Volunteer Regiment (K.K.394), 9th Lancers (K.K.764), 
Bedfordshire (K.K.610), Northumberland Fusiliers 
(K.K.1138), Queen Alexandra’s Royal Army Nursing 
Service, Officer’s (K.K.2186), The Lovat Scouts (K.K.2336), 
Northampshire Yeomanry (K.K.2344), Northumberland 
Hussars; also assorted shoulder titles. Very fine - extremely 
fine. (50)

$200

3781 
Cap badges, World War I - World War II, including The 
South Wales Borderers (K.K.624), Gloucestershire Regiment 
(K.K.634), East Surrey (K.K.640), The West Riding 
(K.K.642). Very fine - extremely fine. (11)

$130

3782 
World War I - World War II, cap badges, including 9th 
County of London Battalion (Queen Victoria’s) (K.K.1828), 
12th County of London Battalion (The Rangers) (K.K.1835), 
25th County of London Battalion (Cyclist) (K.K.1857), 
Royal Field Artillery, shoulder titles, R.H.A., R.F.A. Welsh 
Division. Fine - extremely fine. (14)

$110

3783*
World War II, War raised Cavalry Units, cap badges, 
including 22nd Dragoons (K.K.1912), 23rd Hussars 
(K.K.1913), 24th Lancers (Officers) (K.K.1914). Very fine 
- extremely fine. (11)

$150

3784*
Airborne Forces, cap badges, 1942-1990, including Officers 
(K.K.2059, 2060) and Other Ranks (K.K.2050, 2060). Very 
fine - extremely fine. (13)

$100

3785*
Lancashire Fusiliers, Busbee, cap, collar badges and shoulder 
titles, World War 1 - 1990, including Officers’ Busbee badge 
(K.K.930), Other Ranks (K.K.948). Very good - extremely 
fine. (17)

$150

3786 
British cap badges, indiviually packaged, described and 
priced in US dollars for retail sale. Very fine. (15) 

$50

3787 
Somerset National Fire Service, W.W.II., steel helmet with 
NFS transfer, named inside ‘098788 Watson’. Fine.

$110

3788 
Wall plaques, 16th Military Police; Royal Australian Naval 
Police (2); Naval Police; Provost Corps; U.S.A., 43 Security 
Police Squadron; Swagger stick, 1948-53 with Army Provost 
Corps (GVR) badge attached to a .3 calibre casing. Very 
good - very fine. (7)

$100

3789 
Police headgear, assorted including England, Bedfordshire 
Constabulary Women’s hat with Queen’s Crown badge; 
Canadian Pacific Railway Police, winter cap; Netherlands, 
peak cap with badge; also Federal Police, side cap; Municipal 
motorcyle helmet; Northern Territory Police, shirt and 
breeches; South Australian Police, peak caps; Papua New 
Guinea Constabulary, athletics singlets. Fine - extremely 
fine.

$100

3790 
World War I, silver tobacco tin or box, outer lid inscribed 
“1916-1917/S ergt Major G.P.Mulcahy/Qr Mr Sergt S. Bates/
Sergeant P.F.Gibbs/Segeant F.C.Burg/Corporal F.J.Jenkins/
Major E.C.Plaht DSO/ Captain R.H.Norman M.C/Captain 
S.G.Savige/VG” Hallmark GU London 1916. Very fine. 

$500
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3791 
Kenya Police Force, Cromwell type helmet with badge, made 
by Helmets Ltd - England. Very fine.

$100

3792 
Kenya Police Force, Tarboosh (fez) with badge and No.2638, 
made by Denham & Hargrave Ltd, Atherston 1963, worn by 
Africa Other Ranks to 11/12/1963. In mint condition.

$130

3793 
Nauru Police Force, Other Ranks peak cap, 1960, with badge 
(EIIR) in white metal. Badge rare, good extremely fine.

$120

3794 
New Zealand, World War I - World War II, cap and collar 
badges, shoulder titles and buttons, including 15th (North 
Auckland) Regiment, 14th Reinforcements, 3rd Otago Rifles, 
3rd (Auckland) Regiment. Good - very fine. (12)

$150

3795 
New Zealand, helmet plate universal (British issue) 1882 
- W.W.I., cap badges, Royal N.Z. Artillery; Field N.Z.Arty; 
9th (Wellington East Coast Rifles) Regiment. Very good 
- good very fine. (9)

$180

3796 
New Zealand, World War I - C.1975, cap and collar badges, 
including Royal N.Z. Armoured Corps, 4th otago Regiment, 
New Zealand Military Police. Very good - extremely fine. 
(12)

$150

3797 
New Zealand, World War I - World War II, cap and collar 
badges, including N.Z. Machine Gun Corps, 8th (Southland 
Rifles) Regiment, 2nd (South Canterbury) Regiment. Very 
good - extremely fine. (18)

$150

3798 
New Zealand, World War I - 1975, cap and collar badges, 
including North Auckland Mounted Rifles, 14th South 
Otago Rifles, 8th South Canterbury Mounted Rifles, 5th 
Wellington Rifles Regiment. Good - extremely fine. (21)

$250

3799 
New Zealand, white vinyl helmet with Queen’s (EIIR) crown 
helmet plate, manufacturer, Mountcastle Pty Ltd, Brisbane 
Queensland. In mint condition.

$100

3800 
Philippines Integrated National Police, cap badges, c.1960, 
including Patrolman First Class, Police Corporal, Major, Lt 
Colonel, Colonel, Police Chief, Anti-Crime Agent. Good 
- very fine. (12)

$100

3801 
Philippines Integrated National Police, cap badges including 
Police Major, Captain (2), Corporal, Patrolman First Class. 
Very good - ver fine. (6)

$100

3802 
Philippines Police, badges C.1960 including Guagua, Police 
Patrol Woman, East Bajacbajac, B.O.Police, Olongafo City, 
Quezon City Police Patrolman. Good - very good. (10)

$120

3803 
Rhodesia, a collection of military cap badges since 
independence in 1965 until 1978, as made in light metals, 
all unused as issued, presented to the owner by Ian Smith, 
Prime Minister (12 different, with typed descriptions 
inludes Rhodesian African Rifle, Rhodesian Armoured 
Car Regt., Rhodesian Corps of Engineers; Psychological 
Operation Unit, Rhodesian Corps of Signals, Rhodesian 
Army Education Corps. Also two BSAP shoulder titles and 
a BSAP badge (modern). Extremely fine. (15) 

$300

3804 
Southern Rhodesia, British South Africa Police (B.S.A.P.), 
three items of pre U.D.I. police head-dress (11/11/1965), 
peak cap, khaki and royal blue band with gilding, metal 
badge and Queen’s Crown buttons, made by S.A.P.H.I. Cap 
Makers, Pretoria, worn by European personnel; a navy blue 
beret with King’s Crown badge, worn by Field Units and the 
B.S.A.P. Reserve, made by Kangol Wear Limited, this King’s 
Crown badge was worn up to U.D.I.; B.S.A.P. helmet/shako 
with badge, as worn by Africa personnel, was abolished some 
time before U.D.I. Good fine - very fine. (3 items)

$100

3805 
U.S.A., motorcyclist helmet, California Highway patrol, 
1960 - 1970; Mounted Patrol helmet, Philadelphia Police, 
1967. Fine - very fine. (2)

$150

3806 
Assorted items, 1900-2000, including flags, Military Police 
blue vinyl jacket and gloves Royal Jordan, scout scarves and 
toggles, M.P. armband. Good - very fine. (12)

$200

3807 
World War II, a group of photographs (59), (some annotated 
on the back) and several postcards, taken during a tour of 
duty in Burma, India, Singapore and Hong Kong, includes 
military and naval photos, possibly taken by Major A.G. 
Harvey (a photo and postcard of the Shrine of Remembrance, 
Melbourne plus a few J.I.M. notes (6). Fair - extremely fine. 
(65)

$60

3808 
Books on Medals, Badges, Abbott, P.E. & Tamplin J.M.A., 
British Gallantry Awards, 1981, Nimrod Dix & Co, 
London, 316pp hardbound; Carter, T. & Long, W.H., War 
Medals of the British Army 1650-1891, 1972, Arms & 
Armour, London, 656pp hardbound; Gordon, Maj L.L., 
British Battles and Medals (4th Edition), Spink, London, 
440pp hardbound; Gould, R.W., Campaign Medals of the 
British Army 1815-1972 - An Illustrated Reference Guide 
for Collectors, 1972, Arms & Armour, London, 72pp 
hardbound; Hall, D., British Orders, Decorations & Medals, 
1973, Balfour, St Ives, 96pp hardbound (autographed by 
author); Joslin, E.C., The Standard Catalogue of British 
Orders, Decorations & Medals (2nd Edition), 1972, Spink, 
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London, 154pp hardbound, also 4th edition, 1979, 50pp 
softbound; Wilkinson, F., Cavalry and Yeomanry Badges 
of the British Army 1914, 1973, Arms & Armour, London, 
64pp hardbound, Badges of the British Army 1820-1960, 
1969, Tricorn Press; Williams, R.D., The Victoria Volunteer 
Long & Efficent Service Medal 1881-1901, 1976, Hawthorn 
Press, Melbourne, 131pp hardbound (autographed by 
author); Badges and Emblems of the British Forces 1940, 
1968, Arms & Armour, London, 64pp softbound; Register 
of the Victoria Cross, 1981, This England Books, 303pp 
hardbound. Very fine. (12)

$150

3809 
Books on Medals, Barton, L.L., Mottoes and Inscriptions on 
Orders and Decorations, NSW Military Historical Society, 
12pp softbound; Bloomer, W.H & K.D., Scottish Regimental 
Badges 1793-1971 Including Commonwealth Forces, 1973, 
Arms & Armour, London, 73pp hardbound; Clark, Maj 
R., First Queensland Mounted Infantry Contingent in the 
South African War, Military Historical Society (ACT), 
26pp softbound; Collins, D.F., The Medals Yearbook (5th 
Edition), 1984, 250pp softbound, also 7th Edition, 1986, 
208pp softbound; Dilley, R., Japanese Army Uniforms 
and Equipment 1939-45, 1971, Almark, London, 48pp 
softbound; Downey, M., Medals to Australians, 1971, 
Military Historical Society, 39pp softbound; Green,W., 
Aircraft of the Battle of Britain, 1969, Macdonald, London, 
64pp softbound; Williams, R.D., Medals to Australia, 1st 
Edition, 1981, Renniks, 56pp, 2nd Edition, 1983, Renniks, 
64pp; 3rd Edition; 1990, Renniks, 96pp hardbound. Also 
Southern Queensland Rifle Association Jubilee 1877-1927 
souvenir program, 97pp; CMS Combat Library, Bombers 
of World War II; British Army Tanks of World War II. Very 
fine. (13)

$100

ANCIENT  COINS

GREEK  GOLD  COINS

 

3810*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Philip III, (323-316 B.C.), gold stater, 
(8.530 grams), Aradus mint, issued 323-316 B.C., obv. head 
of Athena to right in crested Corinthian helmet, ornamented 
with a griffin, rev. Nike standing to left, holding wreath in 
outstretched hand and trident, traces of buckle over crescent 
on A?, to right ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ, (cf.S.6746; Price P11, M.-, BMC 
P11). Has been in ring mounted, sweated surface, with 
uncertain mintmark, otherwise good fine.

$1,000

 

3811*
Thrace, Kingdom of, Coson, (c.42 B.C.), gold stater, (8.426 
grams), Northern Greece mint, obv. three togate figures 
advancing to left, the first and third carrying an axe over 
left shoulder, KOΣΩΝ in exergue, without Brutus monogram 
to left, rev. eagle standing to left on sceptre, holding wreath 
in one claw, (S.1733, RPC I 1701B, BMC 2, Winkler 1-3). 
Good extremely fine and virtually as struck, rare.

$1,500

The Coson coinage was struck around 42 B.C., when Brutus, the exiled 
assassin of Julius Caesar, was raising troops in northern Greece in preparation 
for the final confrontation with Caesar’s heirs Mark Antony and Octavian. 
Brutus had his own travelling mint, but this coinage was evidently a gift 
from an allied Dacian king from the lower Danube region. The king’s name 
Coson appears on the coin and Brutus’ name is reduced to a monogram 
which appears on some issues, not however on this example. Coson’s coin 
type makes sense in terms of Roman propaganda. The eagle trampling a 
sceptre and the wreath symbolizes the anti-monarchical sentiments that 
prompted Caesar’s assassination. The obverse type showing a Roman 
magistrate with his attendants, is copied from the coinage struck by Brutus 
himself in 54 B.C. It depicts an ancestor of Brutus who overthrew the Tarquin 
kings and founded the Roman Republic, serving as its first chief magistrate. 
This design thus serves to emphasize Brutus’ attachment to the Republican 
traditions. See Winkler J., “Consideratii despre moneda ‘Koson’,” Etudes 
et Recherches d’Histore Ancienne Vol.23, No.2 (1972), pp. 173-199 and 
RPC commentary p.312-3.

 

3812*
Thrace, Kingdom of, Coson, (c.42 B.C.), gold stater, (8.570 
grams), Northern Greece mint, obv. three togate figures 
advancing to left, the first and third carrying an axe over 
left shoulder, KOΣΩΝ in exergue, without Brutus monogram 
to left, rev. eagle standing to left on sceptre, holding wreath 
in one claw, (S.1733, RPC I 1701B, BMC 2, Winkler 1-3). 
Good very fine.

$1,250
See note above.

 

3813*
Thrace, Kingdom of, Coson, (c.42 B.C.), gold stater, (8.648 
grams), Northern Greece mint, obv. three togate figures 
advancing to left, the first and third carrying an axe over 
left shoulder, KOΣΩΝ in exergue, Brutus’s monogram to left, 
rev. eagle standing to left on sceptre, holding wreath in one 
claw, (S.1733, BMC 2, Winkler 1-3). Nearly extremely fine 
and virtually as struck, rare.

$1,400
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3814*
Kings of Bosphoros, Eupator with Marcus Aurelius and 
Lucius Verus, electrum stater (A.D. 154-172), (7.822 grams) 
of year 459 = A.D. 162-163, obv. BACIΛΕWC EVΠATOPOC 
diademed and draped bust to right, rev. laureate head to left 
of Marcus Aurelius facing laureate and draped bust to right 
of Lucius Verus with a sword between, ΘNV (459) below, (cf.
S.5471, Frolova [p.160, Pl.XXV, 39ff], MacDonald 469/4). 
Nearly extremely fine and rare.

$1,60

 

3815*
Mysia, Lampsakos, 480-460 B.C., Electrum Stater, 15.248 
grams, Obv. Forepart of winged horse l., bridled, round 
wings, traces of vine branch around, Rev. Quadripartite, 
incuse square with alternately raised and sunken squares, (cf.
ACNAC Rosen 523 [p.34 Pl.20], cf.SNG Von Aulock 1289 
& 1292 [Pl.40], Boston 1582 [p.206, Pl.77 similar dies], 
Weber 5105 [p.100, Pl.187], cf.BMC 7 [p.79, cf.Pl.XVIII,7], 
Triton III Sale [lot 498 similar dies sold US$4000], cf.Lanz 
Sale 97 22/5/2000 [lot 302, similar dies est 6000DM], Noble 
Numismatics sale 68 [lot 1740 sold $6500], cf.De Luynes 
2478, cf.Hess-Leu Sale 24 [April 16, 1964, lot 189] similar 
dies and same reverse die?], cf.Sear 3881 [p.361, £2500], 
Traite I, 323 var., cf.Baldwin Period I, AJN [1914] 11 [p.7 
Pl.I,9-11], BMC 9). Very Fine and extremely rare.

$5,500

Agnes Baldwin does not list these dies but notes that only 40 electrum 
specimens survive and 13 of period I.

 

3816*
Ionia, Miletos, (c.570-550 B.C.), electrum stater, (13.866 
grams), obv. lion lying to left, head reverted, within 
rectangular striated border, rev. incuse rectangle between two 
small squares, within rectangle a fox to left, within squares 
cross formed pellets at left side and deer head on right side, 
(S.3439, [£10,000], Weidauer 126 var. (slightly different 
reverse punches); Traite II pg. 22, 19; BMC Ionia pg. 183, 2 
var. (types right); Boston  1882 var. (slightly different reverse 
punches); SNG Turkey 440. ACNAC Dewing 2287 var. 
(same); Kraay - Hirmer 591 var. (same). ACNAC Rosen 577 
[similar dies], Babelon I, 17 [pl.i,15], Head, B.V., Principal 
Coins of the Greeks Pl.I, No.7). Good fine/very fine and very 
rare, the obverse was originally struck as the reverse as some 
of the reverse die is visible on the obverse.

$4,000

A similar example in our Noble Numismatics Sale No.57, 1-2 April 1998 
(lot 729 sold for $13,200). One of the earliest coins. This coin was struck in 

Western Turkey in electrum, a naturally occurring alloy of gold and silver. 
These electrum staters were made at three weight standards known today as 
the Phokaic, the Euboic and here in this coin the Milesian. The earliest coins 
have a design on one side and the reverse struck from three crude punches. 
Early in the sixth century B.C. as the coinage evolved, these reverse punches 
evolved (as present on this coin), into a design and pattern of one of the 
most interesting of ancient coins. The attribution to Miletus is fairly certain 
as the lion with reverted head remained the type of Miletus for another four 
centuries. It also shares this weight standard with Lydia. Hill knew of only 
six specimens of this rare type. An additional group of examples have come 
onto the market in recent times probably from a small hoard including, it 
is believed, this example. 

 

3817*
Ionia, Phokaia, (c.477-388 B.C.), electrum hekte or sixth 
stater, (2.556 grams), issued in 396 B.C. [Bodenstedt dating], 
obv. Female head to left, with hair in bun behind, wearing 
a diadem, rev. quadripartite incuse punch, (S.4530 [£550], 
Bodenstedt 90h (same dies, h/ζ), SNG Fitz. 4563 [same dies], 
cf.SNG von Aulock 2127 [similar dies]). Good very fine, 
short on flan and very rare. 

$650

Ex M&M Deutschland, Auction 10, March 22, 2002 (lot 128, 
illustrated). 

The type is known from 7 obverse and 6 reverse dies and only 8 examples 
known to Bodenstedt from these dies.

 

3818*
Persia - Lydia, Achaemenid Empire, Persian Imperial Coinage, 
(c.485-420 B.C.), struck in period of Darios I - Xerxes I, gold 
daric, (8.394 grams), obv. bearded archer (king?) running 
to the right with transverse spear over shoulder, and bow in 
right hand, rev. oblong punch, (S.4679, Carradice type IIIb 
(early), Group A/B, nos.27, Pl.XIII, BMC Arabia Pl.XXIV, 
26, SNG Cop. 274). Good very fine, with underlying mint 
bloom, scarce.

$1,800

With CNG USA ticket ($1395).

ROMAN  GOLD  COINS

 

3819*
Titus, as Caesar, (A.D. 79-81), gold aureus, Rome mint, 
(7.318 grams), issued 74, obv. T CAESAR IMP VESPASIAN, 
laureate head right, rev. PONTIF TR POT, Fortuna standing 
to left on garlanded base, holding rudder and cornucopiae, 
(cf.S.2422, RIC 177b, C.166, Cal. 752). Good very 
fine/nearly extremely fine with traces of old red tone and 
scarce. 

$3,500
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3820*
Titus, as Caesar under Vespasian, (A.D. 79-81), gold 
aureus, Rome mint, issued A.D. 77-78, (7.352 grams), obv. 
laureate head of Titus to right, around T CAESAR IMP 
VESPASIANVS, rev. Roma seated to right, holding a spear, 
two birds in field, she wolf and twins at feet, COS VI in 
exergue, (S.2417 [£1400 VF], RIC 194, BMC 223, CBN 
199, C.64). Softly struck on the reverse, otherwise good very 
fine/very fine and rare.

$2,500

 

3821*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (d.A.D. 141) gold 
aureus, (7.368 grams), issued A.D. 141 at Rome mint, 
obv. DIVA AVG FAVSTINA, draped bust to right, rev. 
AETERNITAS, Fortuna standing to left holding patera and 
globe beneath rudder, (S.4549, RIC 349a, C.2). Good very 
fine. 

$2,500

 

3822*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), gold aureus, issued 213, Rome 
mint, (7.328 grams), obv. laureate draped bust to right of 
Caracalla, draped and cuirassed, around ANTONINVS 
PIVS AVG GERM, rev. Providentia standing to left, holding 
rod and sceptre, globe at feet, around PROVIDENTIA 
DEORVM, (S.6744, RIC 227, C.528). Minor scrape marks 
on the portrait otherwise exremely fine and rare.

$4,000

BYZANTINE  GOLD  COINS

 

3823*
Justinian I, (527-565), gold solidus, issue of 545-565, 
Constantinople mint, (3.882 grams), obv. helmeted and 
cuirassed bust facing, holding globe on cross and shield, 
around DINVSTINI ANVS PP AVC, rev. Angel standing 
facing holding long cross with P at top, cross on globe, 
around VICTORI A AVCCCI, in exergue CONOB, star in 
right field, (S.140, DOC 9j, R.456, T.39). Light weight, has 
been filed around the edge, otherwise nearly very fine.

$150

A curious mis-spelled obverse legend which is most unusual. The edge filing 
has reduced the weight of the coin by over half a gram.

 

3824*
Maurice Tiberius,  (A.D.582-602),  gold solidus, 
Constantinople mint, (4.41 grams), Officina B, obv. helmeted 
with plume, draped and cuirassed bust of Maurice Tiberius 
facing, of narrow aspect, holding globe surmounted by 
cross, D N MAVRC TIb PP AVI around, rev. VICTORI A 
AVCCB, around, CONOB in exergue, Angel standing facing 
holding long staff surmounted by P with cross, and cross 
on globe, (S.478, DOC.5b, T.10, R.998). With full broad 
flan flattened near edge and weakly struck, otherwise good 
very fine, scarce. 

$250

 

3825*
Phocas, (A.D. 602-610), gold solidus, Constantinople mint, 
(4.384 grams), issued A.D. 607-610, Officina I, obv. Phocas 
facing bust, bearded, wearing cuirass, paludamentum and 
crown, holding cross, around ON FOCAS PERP AVI, rev. 
Angel facing, holding in right hand long staff, with partial 
chi-rho symbol at top, in left hand globe with cross above, 
around VICTORIA AVG[G] I, [C]ONOB  in exergue, 
(S.618, DOC 10j). Broad flan, weak on parts of the legend, 
extremely fine. 

$650

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 70 (lot 3079).

 

3826*
Constans II, (641-668), gold solidus, issued, (4.404 grams), 
Constantinople mint, Class VI, issued c.661-663, Officina 
I, obv. large crowned long-bearded bust facing of Constans, 
wearing chlamys and plumed helmet, ornamented with cross, 
Constantine IV on right wearing crown with cross on top, 
around [dN CONST ANUCCI] off flan, rev. Cross potent 
above three steps, figures of Heraclius on left and Tiberius 
on right, each holding cross on globe, around VICTORIA A 
VGUI, in exergue CONOB, (S.964, DOC 30i, R.-, T.312-3). 
Some weakness on reverse and short on flan, otherwise, good 
very fine or better and scarce.  

$750

 

Lot 3827
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3827*
Michael VII, (A.D.1071-1078), electrum gold histamenon 
nomisma (scyphate), Constantinople mint, (4.258 grams), 
obv. bearded Christ enthroned facing, wearing nimbus, 
raising right hand, in left hand the Gospels, IC XC across, 
double dotted border, rev. +MIXAHL BACIL A, around 
bust of Michael facing, bearded wearing crown and loros, 
holding labarum without pellet on shaft and globe with cross, 
(S.1869, DOC 1, BMC 1, R.-). Good bust of bearded Christ, 
heavy obverse scratches, otherwise good very fine/extremely 
fine and rare.

$400

  

3828*
Nicephorus III, (A.D.1078-1081), electrum gold histamenon 
nomisma (scyphate), Constantinople mint, (4.396 grams), 
obv. bearded Christ enthroned no back, facing, wearing 
nimbus, raising right hand, in left hand the Gospels, IC 
XC across, double dotted border, rev. +NIKHΦ ΔEC T W 
ROTANIAT, around bust of Nicophorus facing, bearded 
wearing crown and loros, holding labarum with X on shaft 
and globe with cross, (S.1881, DOC 3, BMC 7-11, R.2051-
2). Good bust of bearded Christ, good very fine/extremely 
fine and scarce.

$350

  

3829*
Andronicus II and Andronicus III, (1325-1328 or later), 
joint reign, gold hyperpyron (scyphate), Constantinople 
mint, (3.368 grams), obv. bust of Virgin within city walls 
and four towers, control letters N X to left and right, rev. 
Andronicus II and Andronicus III to left and right with Christ 
standing between both emperors, traces of partial legend 
downwards of each emperor, (S.2461, Bendall PCPC cf.185 
var.15, DOC 503). Small flan, very weak in places as usual, 
otherwise fine - very fine. 

$200

GREEK  SILVER & BRONZE  COINS

 

Lot 3830

3830*
Spain, Carthago Nova, Tiberius, (14-37), AE 29, (10.964 
grams), obv. bare head left of Tiberius, around [TI CAESAR 
DIVI] AVGVSTI F AVGVSTVS P M, rev. confronted heads 
of Nero and Drusus, around C V I NC NERO ET DRVSVS 
CAESARES QVINQ, (S.335, C.4, RPC 179). Off centred 
obverse, otherwise fine and scarce.

$100

 

 

 

 

3831*
Spain, Celsa (Lepida), period of early Octavian, issue of P. 
Salpa M. Fulvius pr. II vir, issued 44-36 .C., AE AS, AE 30, 
15.19 grams, Obv. COL VIC IVL LEP to r., helmeted head 
of Mars to r. Rev. butting or running bull to r., above PR II 
VIR, around anticlockwise below P SALPA M FVLVI. dotted 
border, (SNG Sweden 1624, RPC 264, SNG Cop. 536); 
Hispania Citerior, Carthago Nova, Augustus (27 B.C. - 14 
A.D.), an issue of C.Var. Ruf. Sex. Iul Pol IIViri Q, AE as, 
AE 28, 15.26 grams, Obv. AVGVSTVS DIVI.F, laureate head 
of Augustus to r. Rev. C VAR RVF SEX IVL POL II VIR Q 
with dots between letter groups, priestly emblems, simpulum, 
aspergillum, securis, apex, (S.12, SNG Sweden 1451, RPC 
167, SNG Cop. 509); Patricia (Corduba), Augustus, (27 
B.C.-14 A.D.), AE As, AE 25, 11.255 grams, obv. bare 
head to l., of Augustus, around PERM CAES AVG, Rev. in 
wreath COLONIA PATRICIA, (S.16, RPC 129, SNG Sweden 
1378-1386, SNG Cop. 466); Julia Traducta, Augustus, AE 
As AE 23, (6.95 grams), obv. similar, rev. IVLIA TRAD 
within wreath, (S.18, RPC 108, SNG Sweden 1269-1277, 
Vives Pl.164, 13; SNG Cop. 459-460). Fine - very fine, all 
scarce - rare. (4)

$200

Last coin from B.R.Noble Collection, Glendining’s London, December 11, 
1975 (lot 117 part).
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3832*
Gaul, Massalia (as a Colony founded by the Phokaians), 
(c.400-350 B.C.), silver obol, (0.535 grams), obv. youthful 
male head of Apollo left, rev. wheel with four spokes, M A 
in two quarters, (S.72, De La Tour 681). Very fine.

$80

  

3833*
Celtic, Danube Region, reduced weight issue in Oltenia and 
Bucuresti areas, imitation of Philip II tetradrachm, (late 3rd 
- 2nd century B.C.), silver tetradrachm (sic), (7.192 grams), 
obv. crude simplified head of Zeus to right, rev. horse to 
left with three dots above as remnants of rider, (cf.S.211-2, 
CCCBM Vol.I, type C2 group d [Saddle-head with Zeus 
head simplified], No.44 [very similar dies], Gobl 300.13-
14, Sammlung Lanz 649-650 [similar dies]). Very fine and 
rare. 

$250

Although of low weight for a tetradrachm, they are often described as 
didrachms (p.26 CCCCBM).

 

3834*
Italy, Campania, Neapolis (Naples), (c.395-385 B.C.), silver 
stater or nomos, (6.922 grams), obv. head of female (nymph) 
to left, with diadem, rev. man-headed bull to right, Nike 
above flying to right, in exergue [ΝΕΟΠ]ΟΛΙΤΗΣ, (cf.S.299 
[£225], Rutter 191 [obv. die 113, rev. die 171], McClean 
234, SNG Cop. 393 [both from the same dies]). Fine, very 
scarce.

$180

Most examples of this period that come from this mint are worn coins. Six 
examples are known from this die combination all in public collections.

 

3835*
Italy, Campania, Neapolis (Naples), (c.340-300 B.C.), 
silver nomos, stater or didrachm, (7.158 grams), obv. head 
of nymph to right, bunch of grapes behind, AP monogram 
before, rev. man-headed bull walking to right, crowned by 
Nike flying right; below Π, below exergue [NΕΟ]ΠΟΛΙΤΩΝ, 
(cf.S.307, Sambon 438, SNG ANS 365, cf.BMC 47). Well 
centred obverse, good fine. 

$300

 

  

3836*
Italy, Lucania, Metapontum, (c.400-350 B.C.), silver stater, 
(7.62 grams), obv. head of Apollo to right, laureate, with 
[ΑΠΟΛ] on neck base, rev. corn ear, MET[A] to right, stalk 
to left with owl alighting, (cf.S.410, Noe [NN&M 47, 
1984] 464, SNG ANS 352 [same dies]); another Thurium 
(Thourioi), (c.350 B.C.), silver nomos, stater or didrachm, 
(7.234 grams), obv. head of Athena to right wearing crested 
Athenian helmet, ornamented with figure of Scylla, rev. bull 
butting to right, ΘΟΥΡΙΩ[Ν], I above, tunny fish below in 
exergue, with plain exergual line, (cf.S.442; SNG Ash. 957 
[same dies]). Good fine, second with hoard patination on 
edge, both scarce. (2)

$280

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 64 (lot 2184) for the first coin, both from Noble 
Numismatics Sale 74 (lots 4382 and 4384).

 

3837*
Bruttium, Brettian League, (215-205 B.C.), silver drachm, 
(4.418 grams), obv. head of diademed winged Nike to right, 
star behind, rev. naked male figure (youthful Dionysos) 
standing facing, crowning himself and holding long torch in 
left hand , thymiaterion in field to right, to left ΒΡΕΤΤΙΩΝ, 
Γ in right field, (S.514, HN 1960, SNG ANS 17). Nearly 
extremely fine and scarce.

$450

 

3838*
Sicily, Acragas (Agrigentum), (c.520-472 B.C.), silver 
didrachm, Jenkins Group I, (8.528 grams), obv. eagle with 
closed wings standing to right, [AKRAC ANTOΣ] around, 
rev. crab on plain broad flan, (cf.S.708, SNG ANS 916 
[same dies], SNG Cop.-, SNG Ash.-). Some surface marks, 
otherwise nearly very fine and a very rare eagle to right for 
this the earliest type. 

$700

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 70 (lot 3100). 

This lot come from an interesting find containing only didrachms.and has 
not been previously recorded. The hoard was buried late in the 5th century 
BC.
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3839*
Sicily, Acragas (Agrigentum), (c.500-480 B.C.), silver 
didrachm, Jenkins Group IV, (8.384 grams), obv. eagle with 
closed wings standing to left, AK behind, RA in front, rev. 
crab within circular incuse field, (cf.S.709, SNG Cop.40 
[Pl.1]. cf.SNG ANS 951-2 [similar dies]). Slightly off centred, 
of good silver with grey patina, nearly very fine and a rare 
type. 

$500

 

3840*
Sicily, Camarina, (c.420-405 B.C.), copper triantes, (3.636 
grams), obv. head of Athena to left, wearing Attic helmet 
adorned with a wing, rev. owl standing to left holding a lizard 
in its right claw, in exergue three pellets around KAMA to 
right backwards and upwards, (cf.S.1063/1062, SNG ANS 
1230). Very fine and scarce. 

$140

3841 
Sicily, Selinus, (450-440 B.C.), AE 18 or tetras, (8.73 grams), 
obv. nymph’s head to left, rev. Selinon leaf leaf three pellets 
around, (S.1176, Calciati I, No.6, Montenegro 4742, BMC 
50, SNG Munich 897); (415-409 B.C.), AE 14 or hemilitron, 
(2.99 grams), obv. Herakles head to right, covered with lion 
skin, rev. bow and quiver, (S.-, Calciati I, No.11, SNG ANS 
716 ff, Montenegro 4746). Very good - fine, both rare. (2)

$80

  

3842*
Sicily, Syracuse, (c.485-478 B.C. revised date 467-461), 
silver tetradrachm, (17.070 grams), obv. fast walking 
quadriga driven to right by bearded male charioteer, Nike 
flying right crowning horses, rev. ΣΥΡΑΚΟ ΣΙΟ  Ν around 
to right, head of Artemis-Arethusa to right, hair slightly 
waved and turned up behind under diadem of beads, four 
dolphins around, (cf.S.914, Boehringer 247 variant, mule of 
dies (obverse 111/reverse 174 dies), Randazzo -, SNG ANS 
-). Tight flan, unpublished die combination, nearly very fine 
and very rare. 

$900

Boehringer does not note any specimens from these dies. The lower dating 
of this tetradrachm follows D. Knoepfler (SNR 72 [1993] pp.12-27), 
who argued that four of the Boehringer’s series were minted concurrently, 
using several anvils, until 461 or a little later, when production decreased 
dramatically and only one anvil was required. 

3843 
Sicily, Syracuse, (474-450 B.C.), silver litra (2), obv. Artemis-
Arethusa head to right, rev. cuttle fish, (S.929), another 
(405-395 B.C.), hemilitra, obv. Artemis-Arethusa head to left, 
rev. ΣΥ ΡΑ and two dolphins in quarters of wheel, (S.929, -, 
SNG ANS 133, 301-3). Very good - fine. (3)

$80

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 2589) and Noble Numismatics Sale 
74 (lot 4396).

 

3844*
Sicily, Syracuse, reign of Agathokles, (317-289 B.C.) and 
issued 305-300 B.C., silver tetradrachm, (16.982 grams), 
obv. head of Persephone to left, wearing wreath of corn, 
KOPAΣ behind, rev. Nike standing facing to right, erecting a 
trophy, to lower left a triskeles, to left, ΑΓΑΘΟΚ[ΛΕΙΟΣ], (cf.
S.973; Ierardi 241 [Obv. 70, rev. 163, p.66, ANS American 
Journal of Numismatics 7-8 “Tetradrachms of Agathocles of 
Syracuse], SNG Lloyd 1494 [same obverse die]). Grey tone 
with golden highlights, extremely fine with a nice attractive 
flan and very rare. 

$3,600

Ex CNG Triton VII January 12, 2004 (lot 107). 

Left facing heads of Kore are only known for four examples all from the 
same obverse die, according to Ierardi in his definitive study of all types and 
varieties of Agathokles. The only other known example from the same dies 
was in a Coin Galleries March 12, 1970 Mail Bid Sale (lot 55) and that came 
from a Hesperia FPL 21 [1962] item 16.

 

3845*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), 
silver tetradrachm, (17.186 grams), Macedon ‘Amphipolis’ 
mint, issued c.323-320 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right 
wearing lion skin with dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on 
throne to left, eagle in outstretched hand, cornucopiae to left, 
ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ to right, (cf.S.6713, Price 104, BMC 104a-f, 
M.368, Troxell Group F3, Demanhur Hoard 909-966, SNG 
Cop. 678). Two minor scratches on the reverse, otherwise 
good very fine and very scarce.

$600
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3846*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.756 grams), Amphipolis mint, issued c.315-
294 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin 
with dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle 
in outstretched hand, Λ over torch to left, ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ to 
right, cantharus under throne, (cf.S.6713, Price 468, BMC 
468a-c, M.60, SNG Cop. 697). Very fine. 

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 78 (lot 4956).

  

3847*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (17.13 grams), Corinth mint, issued c.310-
290 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin, 
dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in 
outstretched hand, in exergue ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, cornucopiae to 
left, [Α]ΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ to right, NO under throne, (cf.S.6713, 
Price 691, BMC 691, M.877, SNG Munich 383. Armenak 
hoard 110-111). Extremely fine, scarce.

$750

  

3848*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.855 grams), Corinth mint, issued c.310-290 
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with 
dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in 
outstretched hand, ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ to right, cornucopiae to 
left downwards, NO under throne, ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ in exergue, 
(cf.S.6713, Price 691, SNG Munich 383-4, M.877). Nearly 
very fine and a rare type.

$600

 

3849*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.488 grams), Mesembria mint, issued c.175-
125 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin, 
rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in outstretched hand, 
[Β]ΑΣΙΛΕΩ[Σ] to right, [Α]ΛΕΞΑΝΔΡ[ΟΥ] to left, Corinthian 
helmet to right above ΔΑ in left field, monogram ΠΑ under 
throne, (cf.S.6713, Price 1068, BMC -, M.467, Karayotov 
type 54 cf.No.397-400 [similar dies]), Nearly extremely fine 
and very scarce. 

$400
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 70 (lot 3129).

 

3850*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.866 grams), Aradus mint, issued c.245-
215/4 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion 
skin, dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle 
in outstretched hand, palm-tree to left, ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ to 
right, AP monogram under throne, (cf.S.6713, Price 3365, 
BMC 3365, M.1380, Meydancikkale hoard 2043-2055). 
Large flan, good fine/fine, scarce.

$200

3851
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.81 grams), Babylon mint, issued c.317-311 
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with 
dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in 
outstretched hand, monogram MTP in wreath, H below 
throne, in exergue [Β]ΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡ[ΟΥ] to right, 
(cf.S.6713, Price 3704, BMC 3704a-c, M.714, Armenak 
Hoard No.135). Dark tone, nearly very fine/fine. 

$250

 

3852*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (17.01 grams), Babylon mint, issued c.311-305 
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin, rev. 
Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in outstretched hand, in 
exergue traces of [ΒΑ]ΣΙΛΕΩ[Σ], MTP monogram in wreath 
to left, ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ to right, MI under throne, (cf.S.6713, 
Price 3746, BMC 3746, M.734, Armenak hoard 136-137). 
Good very fine, scarce.

$500
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3853*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.562 grams), “Babylon” mint, issued 317-
311 B..C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin 
with dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in 
outstretched hand, bee to left, wreath MTP monogram under 
throne, below [ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ], to right [Α]ΛΕΞΑΝΔΡ[ΟΥ], (cf.
S.6713, Price 3754, BMC 3754, M.745). Weak legends and 
monograms, otherwise fine - good fine.

$240
Ex Recent “Seleucid Hoard”.

 

3854*
Macedon, Kingdom of Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), silver 
drachm, (4.198 grams), Lampsacus mint, (issued 310-301 
B.C.), obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with 
dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in 
outstretched hand, ME monogram under throne, amphora 
in left field, right [Α]ΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, (cf.S.6730, Price 1417, 
BMC 1417a-d, M.600, ).I

$250

 

3855*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), 
silver drachm, (4.18 grams), Abydus mint, issued 310-301 
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with 
dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in 
outstretched hand, MI monogram to left, under throne 
monogram Ζ, [Α]ΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ to right, (cf.S.6730, Price 
1528, BMC 1528a-d, M.1618, SNG Cop. 994). Very fine 
or better with minor hoard patination on the reverse and 
scarce.

$200

3856 
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), silver 
drachm, (4.132 grams), Colophon mint, issued 310-301 
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin, rev. 
Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in outstretched hand, 
N to left, ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡ[ΟΥ] to right, (cf.S.6730, Price 1797, 
BMC 1797a-b, M.1322, SNG Cop. 931). Fine. 

$80

 

Lot 3857

3857*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Philip III, (323-316 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (17.06 grams), Aradus mint, issued c.323-316 
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin, rev. 
Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in outstretched hand, ΛΥ 
over prow to left, Z below throne, to right ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ below 
ΒΑΣΙΛΕ[ΩΣ], all within dotted border, (cf.S.6749, Price 
P158, BMC P158a-c, M.1275). Toned, nearly very fine.

$300

 

3858*
Macedon, Kingdom of Philip III, (323-316 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (17.104 grams), Babylon mint, issued 323-317 
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right with lion skin, rev. Zeus 
seated to left, eagle in outstretched hand, B below throne, M 
in lower left field, to right ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ, below [ΒΑΣΙΛ]Ε[ΩΣ], 
(cf.S.6749, Price P182, BMC P182a-c, M.P103, Demanhur 
Hoard 4601). Good very fine/very fine. 

$350

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 70 (lot 3145).

 

3859*
Macedon, Antigonos Gonatas, (277-239 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (17.008 grams), obv. Pan’s head to left, with 
pedium on shoulder, all within Macedonian shield, rev. 
Athena Alkidemos advancing to left, with thunderbolt and 
shield, Macedonian helmet in field to left, ΠΙΜ monogram to 
right, to left ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, to left ΑΝΤΙΓΟΝΟΥ, (S.6783, SNG 
Greece II (Alpha Bank)989, cf.SNG Cop 1199, Mathisen 
ANS MN 26 [1981] p.111 [for monogram]). Very fine and 
scarce.

$800

  

3860*
Thrace, (Moesia Inferior), Istros, (400-350 B.C.), silver 
stater, (5.658 grams), obv. two young male heads facing, side 
by side, right inverted, left upright, rev. sea-eagle standing to 
left on dolphin to left, above ΙΣΤΡΙΗ, which it attacks with 
its beak, below dolphin A, (S.1669; SNG BMC 240, BMC 
2, SNG Stancomb 144). Toned, broad flan, very fine/good 
very fine. 

$200

Ex John Dean Collection.
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3861*
Thrace, (Moesia Inferior), Istros, (400-350 B.C.), silver 
stater, (5.536 grams), obv. two young male heads facing, side 
by side, left inverted, right upright, rev. sea-eagle standing 
to right on dolphin to right, above ΙΣΤΡΙΗ, which it attacks 
with its beak, below dolphin Δ, (S.1669; cf.SNG BMC 240, 
cf.BMC 2, cf.SNG Stancomb 149). Bright, very fine/good 
very fine. 

$160

Ex John Dean Collection.

  

 

3862*
Thrace, Deultum, Gordian III, (A.D. 238-244), AE 22, 
(8.500 grams), obv. Radiate draped bust to right of Gordian 
III, around IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, Rev. COL F 
L PA C DEVLT around, naked Jupiter (Zeus) facing to head 
to l., holding patera in r. hand and sceptre in l. hand, dark 
browm patina, (cf.S.3651, Varbanov 2677 [p.226, R3 80 
Euros], cf.Yurukova 374); another AE 22, (6.302 grams), 
obv. similar, rev, similar legend, with she-wolf standing to 
right, suckling Romulus and Remus below, (Varbanov 2874 
[p.236, R3, 80 euros], Yurukova 371, G&M Auction 102 [lot 
864]). First good very fine, second fine, both very rare. (2) 

$140

  

3863*
Thrace, Maroneia, (late 2nd century B.C.), AE 26, (14.044 
grams), obv. head of young Dionysos to right, wreathed with 
ivy, rev. Dionysos naked standing left, holding grapes and 
two narthex wands, monograms to left and right, around 
ΔΙΟΝΥΣΟΥ ΣΩΤΗΡΟΣ [ΜΑ]ΡΩΝΙΤΩ[Ν], (S.1638, BMC 75). 
Nearly very fine or better, weak in places, scarce. 

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 74 (lot 4448), comes With old Seaby ticket.

 

  

3864*
Thrace, Mesembria, (2nd century B.C.), AE 20, (5.40 grams), 
obv. diademed female head to right, dotted border, rev. 
Athena Alkidemos advancing left, brandishing a spear and 
holding a shield, METAM [BP]IANΩΝ either side, (S.1676; 
SNG BMC 280-283, BMC 8-10); another AE 24, (7.83 
grams), obv. diademed female head to right, plain border, 
rev. Athena Alkidemos advancing left, brandishing a spear 
and holding a shield, helmet to left, MEΣ/ΤAM BPIANΩΝ 
either side, (S.1677; SNG BMC 284-287, BMC 11-12). Very 
fine, both scarce. (2) 

$120

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 70 (lot 3171, 3172).

  

3865*
Thrace, Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.608 grams), Sestos mint, issued 297/6-
282/1 B.C., obv. head of Alexander to right, with diadem 
and horn of Ammon, dotted border, rev. Athena enthroned 
to left, supporting Nike, spear behind, flower in left field, to 
right ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, to left ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ, (cf.S.6814, M.331, 
Thompson 29, Armenak Hoard 664-660, Meydancikkale 
Hoard 2599). Well centred, dark tone, very fine/good very 
fine and very rare.

$900

The flower in left field is most unusual and could be a rose, this issue is 
identified as a life time issue.

  

3866*
Thrace, Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.952 grams), Alexandria Troas mint, 
issued 297/6-281 B.C., obv. head of Alexander to right, 
with diadem and horn of Ammon, rev. Athena enthroned 
to left, supporting Nike, spear behind, ΠΥ monogram to 
left, ME monogram in exergue, to right ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, to left 
ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ, (cf.S.6814, Thompson 157, M.486). Very 
fine/nearly very fine and very rare.

$900
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3867*
Thrace, Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.808 grams), Lysimachia mint, issued 
after 282-281 B.C., obv. head of Alexander to right, with 
diadem and horn of Ammon, rev. Athena enthroned to 
left, supporting Nike, spear behind, lion’s head left over 
KO, monogram on throne ΜΥΟ, to right ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, to 
left ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟ[Υ], (cf.S.6814, M.46 (suggest this mint), 
Thompson -). Well centred, very fine/good very fine and 
very rare.

$900

Ex Spink America, Auction Sale, June 3, 1997 (lot 487). 

The lion’s head is characteristic of several mints and could equally belong 
to Amphipolis mint, but while many similar monograms are noted by 
Thompson, this one is not identified as a life time issue.

  

3868*
Thrace, Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.928 grams), Uncertain mint, issued 297-
281 B.C., obv. head of Alexander to right, with diadem and 
horn of Ammon, within dotted circle, rev. Athena enthroned 
to left, supporting Nike, spear behind, monogram before 
ΠΜΑΤΕ, to right ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, to left ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ, (cf.
S.6814, M.530, Thompson -). Well centred, good very fine 
and very rare.

$1,900

Ex Spink & Son, with their ticket and Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 
1672).   

The style and fabric suggests a life time mint, but while many similar 
monograms are noted by Thompson, this one is not identified, suggesting a 
very minor mint in the Pergamon area. 

 

3869*
Corcyra, Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), AE 25, (7.432 grams), 
issued 211-213, obv. laureate head of Caracalla to right, 
around most of legend MA AV ANTΩNEINOC AV B[PIT], 
rev. galley under sail to right, around KOP KV, PAIΩΝ in 
exergue, (S.2495, BMC 681 [p.164], SNG Cop. 269). Portion 
of flan missing, otherwise very fine and very scarce.

$250

 

3870*
Thessaly, The Perrhaebi, (480-400 B.C.), silver hemidrachm 
(2.512 grams), obv. naked Thessalian youth, restraining 
forepart of unruly bull to right, he wears a chlamys hanging 
loose, within dotted border, rev. forepart of bridled horse 
prancing to right within incuse square, across Π Ε, (S.2169 
[£250], cf.BMC 1 (p.39), Weber 2887 [p.225, Pl.111 same 
dies], SNG Fitz. 2429). Die break on reverse, very fine and 
very rare.

$250

 

3871*
Thessaly, Pharkadon, (450-400 B.C.), silver obol, (0.682 
grams), obv. horse pacing to right, within dotted border, rev. 
Athena standing to right, spear over shoulder, shield resting 
against her, traces of ΦΑΡ ΚΑΔΟ on right and left, all within 
incuse square, (S.2184, Weber 2901, SNG Cop.92, BMC 8). 
Very fine/fine and rare.

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 74 (lot 4469).

 

3872*
Boiotia, Boiotian League, Federal Coinage, Thebes, (395-
387 B.C.), silver stater, (11.812 grams), obv. Boeotian shield, 
rev. amphora with letters BO IΩ either side, club to right 
above grape bunch, (cf.S.2395, BCD 20 [Triton IX same 
reverse die], Pozzi Auction lot 1449, Myron Hoard Pl.ΣΤ, 
1, Head “Boeotia” p.77). Lightly toned, very fine and a 
scarce variety.

$500

           

3873*
Boiotia, Boiotian League, Federal Coinage, probably struck 
at Thebes, (395-340 B.C.), silver hemidrachm, (2.222 and 
2.334 grams), obv. Boeotian shield, rev. amphora with letter 
BO I crescent on either side, above a club, (cf.S.2396, BCD 
Triton IX, 40 and 42, SNG Fitz. 2966, SNG Cop. 176). Very 
good - nearly very fine and very scarce. (2)

$120

Ex Coin Galleries, Auction Sale September 10, 2001 (lot 2512 part). 

Believed to be issued in the years after the Liberation of the Kadmeia. 
See BCD Triton IX, Sale lots 40-43 and the relevant footnotes for further 
commentary on these coin types.
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3874*
Boiotia, Boiotian League, Federal Coinage, silver drachm, 
(225-171 B.C.), (5.28 grams), obv. bearded laureate head of 
Poseidon to right, dotted border, Rev. BOIΩΤΩΝ to right, 
inwards and downwards, Nike draped standing to left resting 
on trident, wreath in left hand, monogram of ΔΟΠΤ to left, 
(cf.S.2404, BCD 117, [Triton IX], BMC 103-4, SNG Cop. 
390). Good very fine with grey tone, very scarce. 

$400

      

3875*
Boiotia, Boiotian League, Federal Coinage, silver drachm, 
(225-171 B.C.), (4.506 grams), obv. bearded laureate head 
of Poseidon to right, dotted border, Rev. BOIWTWN to left, 
outwards and downwards, Nike draped standing to left 
resting on trident, wreath in left hand, monogram of ΓΑΝ 
to left; another (4.414 grams), obv. similar, rev. similar with 
monogram M/K to left, (cf.S. 2404, BCD 126, 128 [Triton 
IX], BMC 92-3, 98). Fine - very fine with some hoard 
patination and surface corrosion. (2)

$200

Ex Glendining’s London, May 26, 1982 (lot 37) as part of a small hoard. 
The hoard contained 22 coins (Thebes BMC 112) drachms (7) (BMC 19), 
Boeotian (6) (BMC 90-104, 75-80), and hemidrachms  (14) of Tricca, Sicyon 
(3), Chalcis, Phocis, Histaia (5) and Boeotia (3). From an uncertain mint 
but believed to be Thebes.

3876 
Boiotia, Boiotian League, probably Thebes mint, Federal 
coinage, (338-c.300 B.C.), AE 12, obv. Boiotian shield, 
rev. ornamental tripod upwards, with curved cross-bar, 
traces of BOIΩΤΩΝ to left, dolphin to right, below right, K 
(1.63 grams), another maybe N (2.79 grams), another plain 
(1.24 grams), (S.2405, BCD 51b, 54(?), 61c); another AE 
12, c.300-250 B.C., similar, rev. similar straight cross-bar, 
(2.50 grams), (BCD 79), another AE 14, 225-171 B.C., 
obv. similar, rev. Nike standing left resting on trident, (1.66 
grams), (S.2414, BCD 145-6). Fair - fine. (5)

$100

 

3877*
Boiotia, Boiotian League, Federal Coinage, (287-244 
B.C.), AE 20, (7.03 grams, 12h), obv. head of Athena to 
right wearing Corinthian helmet, Rev. BOIΩΤΩΝ to right, 
downwards in straight line, trophy to right with spear 
and shield etc., all within concave flan, (S.2410 (p.227 
illustrated), SNG Cop.376, BMC 64 (Pl.VI,2), BCD 82). 
Even dark brown patina, very fine or better and very rare 
in this condition.

$200
Ex BCD Collection (lot 629h, Triton IX, illustrated).

  

3878*
Boiotia, Boiotian League, Federal Coinage, (225-171 B.C.), 
AE 15, (3.58 grams), Obv. Boiotian shield, club across one 
end, Rev. trace of BOIΩΤΩΝ on right downwards, Nike 
standing left, resting on trident and holding a patera, (BCD 
145 [p.35, Triton IX, issued 225-171 B.C.], Head “Boeotia” 
p.90 [Pl.VI, 8 corrected] = BMC 105 [p.43, Pl.VI, 11 
corrected patera not wreath], Imhoof-Blumer “Boeotiens” 
33 [line drawing], SNG Cop. 394 [corrected patera not 
wreath, club not across shield], Sear 2414 [p.227]). Dark 
brown patina. Good very fine and extremely rare.

$200

Ex BCD Collection (lot 629l, Triton IX, illustrated) as noted in the BCD 
catalogue the wreath on the drachms became a patera on the bronzes and 
was not noted by either BMC or Copenhagen. Imhoof-Blumer however noted 
it and corrected the BM catalogue on p.13 of article. These extremely rare 
coins were an attempt by the mint to issue a 1 and 1/2 chalkous coin. The 
one chalkous issue of the shield/trident issue are common an extensively 
circulated throughout Boiotia.

 

2x

 

3879*
Boiotia, Orchomenos (Erchomenos), (525-500 B.C.),  silver 
obol, (0.56 grams), Obv. Sprouting end upwards of a wheat 
grain, Rev. Large incuse square quartered like a Maltese 
cross, with additional diagonal lines in two quarters, (cf.
S.1811 [£140], BCD 186 (Triton IX), SNG Fitz. 2871, Pozzi 
1381). Good very fine and very rare.

$300

Ex BCD Collection (lot 622d, illustrated, Triton IX).

 

2x

 

3880*
Boiotia, Orchomenos (Erchomenos), (500-480 B.C.), silver 
obol,  (0.92 grams), Obv. Sprouting end upwards of a wheat 
grain, R (reversed E on each side, Rev. Aeginetan style skew 
pattern incuse with thick lines, (S.1813 [£150], BCD 191 
(Triton IX), BMC 12, Weber 3210). Good very fine and 
very rare.

$300

Ex BCD Collection (lot 622e, illustrated, Triton IX).
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3881*
Boiotia, Tanagra, (early - mid 4th century B.C.),  silver obol, 
(0.72 grams), Obv. Boeotian shield, Rev. forepart of horse to 
right, around T above horse’s neck, A below horse, all within 
incuse circle with curved edge. (cf.S.2451 [£85} BCD 276b 
[Triton IX, p.59 This Coin], Head “Boeotia” p.52, cf.BMC 
35 [p.63], SNG Cop. 230, SNG Manchester 918, SNG 
Sweden 1393). Off centred obverse, very fine and rare. 

$250
Ex BCD Collection. 

 

3882*
Boiotia, Thebes. (Circa 525-480 BC.) AR hemidrachm 
(2.932 grams). obv. Boiotian shield, rev. Square incuse with 
clockwise mill-sail pattern; (S.1780, BCD 332 [Triton IX 
sale], Traite I, 1311 [Pl. LXI, 3], Pozzi 1404). Very fine, 
obverse in high relief, even dark grey patina, very rare.

$800

Ex Wayne Woolmer Collection and previously from the UBS Sale Auction 
57, 15-17.9.2003 (lot 200 illustrated) where it was described as an issue 
from Tanagra. 

  

3883*
Boiotia, Thebes, (425-400 B.C.), silver stater, (11.41 grams), 
obv. Boiotian shield, rev. amphora, with letters Θ Ε either 
side, bow on left to right, (cf.S.2389, BCD Triton IX Sale 
lot 404-5 [similar dies]). Off centred, very fine and a rare 
type.

$600

Ex Patrick Cooper Collection with his tickets and previously acquired from 
Glendining’s London May, 26 1982 (lot 21). 

 

3884*
Boiotia, Thebes, (395-338 B.C.), silver stater, (W)ast[ias] 
Magistrate, (11.52 grams), issued 390-382 B.C., obv. 
Boiotian shield, rev. amphora, with letters FA ΣΤ either side, 
corn grain above, (cf.S.2398, Hepworth Series A4, No.36, 
BMC 120, McClean 5596, SNG Cop. 319-320, BCD Triton 
IX Sale lot 436 [same dies]). Slightly off centred, very fine 
and a scarce type.

$600

Ex Patrick Cooper Collection with his tickets and previously acquired from 
Spink & Son, London in 1954 for 55/-. 

The staters of the Boiotian Confederacy of the 4th Century are well known 
to numismatists. These staters, struck on the Aiginetic standard, bear on 
the obverse the usual Boeotian shield and on the reverse an amphora, with 
the addition of magistrate names and, on occasion, vines hanging from the 
handles or extra symbols above the amphora. Although the coins do not bear 
the mark of an issuing city, Thebes, as hegemon of the Boeoetian Confederacy, 
was most likely respsonsible for their issuance. In his study of the series, 
“The 4th Century BC Magistrate Coinage of the Boiotian Confederacy,” in 
Numismatica Khronika (1998), Robert Hepworth has identified 45 (two are 
uncertain) different magistrates and 97 separate varieties. The series begins in 
the early years of the fourth century and ends at the latest in 335 BC, when 
the city was razed by Alexander the Great. Through an intensive die study, 
Hepworth has been able to identify the internal order of this series although 
an absolute chronology still waits to be determined. The actual identities of 
most of the magistrates remain obscure. However, the magistrate abbreviated 
as EPPA or EPAM has been identified as the historical Epaminondas (see 
“Epaminondas’ Coinage,” in Proceedings of the 10th International Congress 
of Numismatics, [London 1986, pg. 35-40]), who, at the battle of Leuctra in 
371 BC, successfully led the Boiotians against the invading Spartan army, thus 
ending nearly 300 years of Spartan military supremacy. Epaminondas would 
meet his death in 362 at the battle of Mantinea. Hepworth in describing 
the series noted 1700 examples recorded from all the sources found over 
a period of 25 years of researching. The series is divided into four major 
groups with sub-division within. It is established by die-links and hoard 
evidence of the approximate order of issue. The series appears to have an 
annual change of magistrates. The BCD example from the same dies in good 
very fine (lot 494, realised $950 + 15%US). This magistrate (W)astias was 
the pro-Spartan rival of Androkleidas and was instrumental in the latter’s 
exile and assasination. 

 

3885*
Boiotia, Thebes, (368-364 B.C.), Pyrri.. Magistrate, AE 13, 
(1.56 grams), Obv. youthful head of Herakles to right wearing 
lion skin headdress, Rev. club to right, above ΠYR / P I with 
Boiotian shield between all within incuse concave circle. (cf.
S.2406, BCD 524, BMC 200 (p.87, Pl.XV, 17), SNG Cop. 
372). Good fine/ nearly extremely fine and rare. 

$150

Ex BCD Collection (Triton IX, lot 629r illustrated). 

BCD notes that it is an earlier issue, using the obverse typical of many 
Macedonian coins of this period. An issue from a magistrate in bronze that 
has no known corresponding silver issues. It fits into this period of die-linking 
discontinuity among the staters better than anywhere else. 

 

3886*
Boiotia, Thebes, (363-348 B.C.), Theoti.. Magistrate, AE 
13, (1.82 grams), Obv. youthful head of Herakles to right 
wearing lion skin headdress, Rev. club to left placed above 
bow upwards, above ΘE[O] / T I all within incuse concave 
circle. (cf.S.2406, BCD 549c [This Coin], cf.BMC 174, SNG 
Cop. 358). Good very fine/ nearly extremely fine and rare. 

$150

Ex BCD Collection (Triton IX, lot 549c illustrated). 

This is an issue in bronze from a magistrate that had a corresponding 
rare silver stater issue (Hepworth 60). BCD notes that the issue is placed 
immediately after Epaminondas and in respect to that great statesman his 
successor limited his stater issues giving more exposure to his illustrious 
predecessor. The use of the ethnic ΘΕΟΤΙ also coincides with that of the 
shortened version of the Theban ethnic.
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3887*
Boiotia, Thebes, (363-338 B.C.), Aris.. and Pheido.. 
Magistrates, AE 13, (2.01 grams), Obv. youthful head of 
Herakles to left wearing lion skin headdress, Rev. club to 
left placed above bow upwards, above [ΑΡΙΣ] / [Φ]ΕΙΔΟ all 
within incuse concave circle. (cf.S.2406, BCD 563, BMC 
180-181, SNG Cop. 361). Dark tone, very fine and rare. 

$150

Ex BCD Collection (Triton IX, lot 549c illustrated). 

This is an issue in bronze from one of these magistrates that had a 
corresponding silver stater issue (Hepworth 91). A rather interesting issue 
mentioning two magistrates which is better known in bronze as individual 
magistrates each issuing its own coinage.

 

3888*
Boeotia, Thespiae, (146-27 B.C.), AE 15, (3.802 grams), obv. 
laureate female head to right, veiled and wearing modius, 
rev. lyre with ΘΕΣΠΙ ΕΩΝ around all within laurel wreath, 
(S.2461, BCD 611 [Triton IX], BMC 14-21, SNG Cop. 406-
7). Very fine and very scarce.

$120

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 74 (lot 4479) lot comes with ticket.

 

3889*
Boiotia, Thespiai, c.210 B.C., AE 16, (3.55 grams, 5h), obv. 
laureate head of female (Arsinoe III) to right wearing modius 
and veil, Rev. a lyre, ΘΕΣΠΙ ΕΩΝ upwards on left and right, 
Π at top of lyre, all within laurel wreath, tied at bottom, 
(S.2416, BCD 614b, cf.SNG Cop. 406-7, cf.McClean 5647-
5651); another similar AE 15 (3.58 grams. 2h), rev.ΘΕΣΠΙ 
ΕΩΝ downwards to right and left, (S.2416, BCD 611, SNG 
Cop.406, McClean 5647-5651, BMC 14-22). First coin dark 
brown patina, off centred obverse, very fine or better and 
very rare, apparently an unpublished variety, second coin 
porous fine. (2)

$200

Ex BCD Collection (lot 629cc, Triton IX, illustrated) for first coin; 
W.Woolmer Collection, Spink Australia Auctions, Sale 38 (lot 1714) for 
the second coin. 

 

3890*
Euboia, Eretria, (500-465 B.C.), silver obol, (0.450 grams), 
obv. bull’s head facing, E on side above, rev. octopus in incuse 
square, (S.1825 [£125], BMC 33-38, SNG Cop. 473, Lanz 
Auction Sale Catalogue 111, [lot 327-335]). Fine and rare.

$150

Ex BCD Collection (with his ticket) and Classical Numismatic Group (with 
their ticket), acquires previously from the W.P. Wallace Collection. 

 

3891*
Euboia, Histiaia, (c.350-340 B.C.), silver drachm, (3.388 
grams), obv. head of nymph Histiaia wreathed in ivy, rev. 
cow standing to right, vine with two bunches of grapes, ΙΣΤI 
in exergue, trace AYΓ monogram to right, (S.2494 [£140], 
BMC 4, Lanz BCD Catalogue No.111, [lot 375, realised 
350 Euros +], SNG Cop.516). Toned, nearly fine or better 
and rare.

$140

Ex BCD Collection and previously from the Karl Kress Auction Sale 176, 
18-19th March 1980 (lot 308) for 150 + 17% DM, with tickets etc.

 

3892*
Euboia, Karystos, (c.350 B.C.), silver drachm, (3.666 grams), 
obv. bearded head of Herakles to right, clad in lion skin, 
rev. cow seated to left, KAPY above, club to right below, 
(S.2505 [£400], BMC 8-9, Lanz BCD Catalogue No.111, 
[lot 556, realised 250 Euros +], SNG Cop.417). Nearly very 
fine and rare.

$250

Ex BCD Collection (with his ticket) and previously from the W.P. Wallace 
Collection, previously acquired from Baldwins in 1946 for 18/6 with an 
old ticket.

 

3893*
Attica, Athens, (449-413 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.518 
grams), issue c.430 B.C., obv. head of Athena to right 
wearing ivy crested helmet, eye in profile, rev. owl standing 
to right, head facing, in erect posture, olive twig and crescent 
behind, to right, AΘΕ, all in incuse square, (S.2526, BMC 
62, cf.Starr Pl.XXII). Lightly toned, gash across owl’s body, 
porous reverse, otherwise very fine/ good fine.

$700

 

3894*
Attica, Athens, (449-413 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.90 
grams), issue c.420 B.C., obv. head of Athena to right wearing 
ivy crested helmet, eye in profile, cornucopiae countermark 
on cheek, rev. owl standing to right, head facing, in erect 
posture, olive twig and crescent behind, to right, ΑΘΕ, all in 
incuse square, (S.2526, BMC 62, Kraay ACGC 199, Sv.Pl.14, 
1-30, cf.Starr Pl.XXII). Two small cuts across owl’s neck and 
edge on reverse, otherwise fine.

$300
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3895*
Attica, Aegina, (500-480 B.C.), silver stater, (11.970 grams), 
obv. smoothed shell sea turtle without row of dots down 
dorsal spine, rev. “windmill” [four sunken segments, wedge 
shaped], (S.1854 [£300], Asyut Group IVb “heavy collar” 
cf.500-506, SNG Delepierre 1582 [same obverse die]). Fine 
- very fine, worn obverse die with distinctive die break.

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 66 (lot 3324).  Asyut hoard suggests the 
chronology to be 500/490-480 B.C.

 

3896*
Attica, Aegina, (490-480 B.C.), silver stater, (12.286 grams), 
obv. smoothed shell sea turtle without row of dots down 
dorsal spine, rev. “proto-skew”, [one or more lines wedge 
shaped], (S.1857 [£325], Asyut Group VIc “late thin collar”, 
cf.533-540, SNG Delepierre 1681). Fine - very fine, worn 
obverse die, oblong shape.

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 2625) and Noble Numismatics Sale 74 
(lot 4492). Asyut hoard suggests the chronology to be 500/490-480 B.C.

 

3897*
Corinthia, Corinth, (400-350 B.C.), silver stater, (8.428 
grams), obv. Pegasos flying to left, Q below, rev. head of 
Athena to right, wearing Corinthian helmet, uncertain object 
behind, (S.2626). Off centred reverse obscuring its symbol, 
otherwise extremely fine.

$250

 

3898*
Corinthia, Corinth, (345-307 B.C.), silver stater, (8.28 
grams), obv. Pegasos flying to left, Q below, rev. head of 
Athena to left, wearing Corinthian helmet, below Δ I either 
side, Aegis with Gorgon head behind, A to left, P to right, 
(cf.S.2631, Calciati 427, Ravel 1009, SNG Cop. 71). Some 
pitting on reverse below Athena’s head, otherwise good very 
fine and rare in this condition.

$400

 

3899*
Corinthia, Corinth, (300-243 B.C.), silver drachm, (2.258 
grams), obv. Pegasos flying to left, koppa beneath, rev. head 
of Aphrodite to left wearing sphendone, X to left, palm with 
small wreath to right, (cf.S.2634; SNG Cop. 131, BMC 186). 
Dark tone, obverse slightly off centre, nearly extremely fine 
and a scarce type.

$200

 

3900*
Corinthia, Corinth, Augustus, (31 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE As, 
issued 2-1 B.C., issued by C. Servilius and M. Antoninus 
Hipparchus, (6.96 grams), obv. bare head of Augustus to 
right, CAESAR to left, CORINT traces to right, rev. heads 
of Gaius and Lucius Caesar facing each other around traces 
of C SERVILIO C F PRIMO M ANTONIO HIPPARCHO 
IIVIR,(S.166 [£75], BMC 505, Amandry Group XIb, obv. 
D5, rev. 14.2 [p. 147, This Coin]. Lanz BCD Sale 105, lot 
338 realised 1100 euros [near EF]). Portraits fine, weak 
legends, very rare.

$150

Ex BCD Collection [from duplicates] and purchased from an old collection 
bought from Harmer Rooke in April 1974, lot includes tickets and 
photographs, (ticket also reports purchase from “Schnei” in 2/33 (February 
1933).  This example comes from one of only two known from this set of 
dies the other example from the Ashmolean Museum, Oxford is illustrated 
in the standard reference Michael Amandry “Le Monnayage des Duovirs 
Corinthiens”, Paris 1988. In all Amandry reports 75 known examples from 
all dies most of which are in public collections.

 

           

3901*
Corinthia, Corinth, Nero, (A.D. 54-68), AE As, issued 67-
68, issued issue of Ti. Claudius Anaxilaus and P. Ventidius 
Fronto, AE as, (6.31 grams), obv. Nero laureate head left, 
rev. emperor being crowned by Fortune, (cf.S.523, Amandry 
Group XXII, Lanz BCD Sale 105, lot 478); Galba, (A.D.68-
69), issued 68-69, issue of L. Caninius Agrippa, AE as (6.37 
grams), obv. Galba bare head right, rev. clasped hands 
holding three plants, (cf.S.675. Amandry Group XXIV, Lanz 
BCD Sale 105 lot 490); Anonymous issue under Tiberius, 
c.A.D. 14-33, AE semis, (2.68 grams), obv. Pegasus to right, 
rev. dolphin to right, (S.-, Amandry Group JI, obv.3a.3 rev.R3 
[p.243, This Coin], Lanz BCD Sale 105 lot 517). Very good 
- very fine all rare, last with off centred obverse. (3)

$150

Ex BCD Collection [from duplicates]; second purchased March 1986, last 
from A.H. Baldwin’s, London, January 1976 and unique for dies.
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3902*
Peloponnesos, Sicyonia, Sicyon, (issued late 330’s B.C.), 
silver stater, (11.876 grams), obv. Chimaera walking to left, 
ΣΕ below, wreath above, rev. dove flying to left, I before, 
all within wreath, (cf.S.2763, BCD 219 [LHS 96], BMC 
56 (p.40), cf.SNG Cop.48, SNG Delepierre 1944). Lightly 
toned, very fine and rare. 

$1,000

 

3903*
Peloponnesos, Sicyonia, Sicyon, (170-150 B.C.), silver 
hemidrachm, (2.192 grams), obv. dove flying to left, rev. 
large Σ, legend in three lines ΞΕΝΟ Τ Ι [ΜΟΣ], (cf.S.2777, 
BCD -, BMC -, Warren (Num. Chron. 1984 p.15 No.3 in 
AE for magistrate). Unevenly toned, very fine/fine and a 
rare magistrate. 

$120

 

3904*
Peloponnesos, Achaean League, Aegira mint (Aigeira in 
Achaia), (c.160-146 B.C.), silver hemidrachm, (2.33 grams), 
obv. Zeus head right, dotted border, rev. monogram of AX 
letters AΛ - KI across, forepart of a goat above, wreath 
around, (S.2971, Clerk 17, BCD 399 [LHS 96], BMC 13, 
SNG Cop. -, Agrinion Hoard 572b). Very fine or better, 
very rare.

$200

Ex Collection of Patrick Cooper and previously purchased privately in 1950 
for 4/6. The lot comes with his various tickets.

 

3905*
Peloponnesos, Achaean League, Aegium (Achaia), (c.late 
1st century B.C.), silver hemidrachm, (2.33 grams), obv. 
Zeus head right, [Α]ΙΓΙΕΩ[Ν] rev. monogram of AX letters 
API/CTO - ΔΑ/MOC across, in three lines, wreath around, 
(S.2973, Clerk 44, BCD 432 [LHS 96], BMC 24-25, SNG 
Cop. 235, Agrinion Hoard -). Toned, die flaw on obverse, 
fine/good fine, very scarce.

$100

Ex Baldwin’s London, privately purchased, December 15, 1988. 

 

3906*
Peloponnesos, Achaean League, Antigoneia mint (formerly 
Mantineia in Arkadia), (c.188-180 B.C.), silver hemidrachm, 
(2.415 grams), obv. Zeus head right, rev. monogram of 
AX letters A N across, monogram of ΠΑΡΩ below, wreath 
around, (cf.S.2998, Clerk 195, BCD 1491 [LHS 96], BMC 
104-5, McClean 6486-7, Agrinion Hoard 354-369). Toned, 
nearly very fine, scarce.

$120

Ex Baldwin’s London, Auction Sale, May 3, 2000 (lot 722 part). 

 

 

part

3907*
Peloponnesos, Achaean League, Antigoneia mint (formerly 
Mantineia in Arkadia), (c.188-180 B.C.), silver hemidrachm, 
(2.33 grams), obv. Zeus head right, rev. monogram of AX 
letters A N across, monogram of ΠΑΡΩ below, wreath 
around, (cf.S.2998, Clerk 195, BCD 1491 [LHS 96], BMC 
104-5, McClean 6486-7, Agrinion Hoard 354-369); another 
similar Messene mint, (175-168 B.C.), (2.385 grams), rev. 
XA monogram above XAP monogram, M below, (cf.S.2989, 
Clerk 297, BCD 722.8 [LHS 96], McClean 6500, Agrinion 
Hoard 326-329) (illust); another Patrae mint (early 1st 
century B.C.), (2.36 grams), rev. XA monogram, above AP 
monogram, Ξ Ε − Π A across, (cf.S.2976, Clerk 78, BCD 
508.6 [LHS 96], BMC 42, McClean 6409-6410) (illust); 
Arcadia, Megalopolis, silver triobol, (c.320-275 B.C.), (2.41 
grams), Obv. Zeus head left, rev. Pan seated left, (S.2687, 
BCD 1526 [LHS 96], BMC 54). Toned, fine - nearly very 
fine, several very scarce issues. (4)

$200

The second coin (Messene mint) is from the Diakofto Hoard (on the west 
coast 20km east of Aegium in Achaeia), (ICGH 262, and found 1965). The 
hoard recorded with a full and detailed photographic record which is held 
in the British Museum. The hoard originally acquired by Spink & Son, 
London c.1970. 

 

3908*
Peloponnesos, Achaean League, Antigoneia mint, (formerly 
Mantinea, Arkadia), (c.188-180 B.C.), silver hemidrachm, 
(2.24 grams), obv. Zeus head right, rev. monogram of AX 
letters A N across, EY below, wreath around, (S.2998, Clerk 
192, BCD 1492.3 [LHS 96], BMC 100-1, SNG Cop. 280, 
Agrinion Hoard 395-419). Very fine, scarce.

$150

Ex Collection of Patrick Cooper and previously from Cummings at Coinex 
October 1990, lot comes with his various tickets.
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3909*
Bosporus Kings, Mithradates III, (c.A.D. 39-44), AE 23, 
(9.076 grams), obv. Mithradates head to right, around 
BACIΛΕΩC MIΘΡΑΔΑΤΟΥ, rev. bow in case lion skin over 
club IB below; (S.5432, RPC 1910, SNG Stancomb 969). 
Nearly very fine and scarce. 

$180

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 74 (lot 4499), lot comes with ticket.

 

3910*
Pontus, Amisos, (c.2nd-1st century B.C.), AE 21, (8.434 
grams), obv. head of young Dionysos to right wreathed with 
ivy, rev. cista mystica, with thyrsos placed diagonally, HIPK 
monogram to left, ΑΜΙΣΟΥ below, (S.3640, BMC 53-54). 
Nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 74 (lot 4503), with old ticket.

 

3911*
Mysia, Pergamon, (c.104-98 B.C.), silver cistophoric 
tetradrachm, (12.512 grams), obv. cista mystica containing 
serpent, all within ivy wreath, rev. bow in case between 
two coiled serpents, to left monogram of ΠΕΡ, above ATP 
monogram, to right serpent entwined thyrsus, (cf.S.3948, 
Kleiner [ANSMN 23], Type 9, example in ANS, Pinder -). 
Well centred, good very fine and rare. 

$300

  

3912*
Mysia, Pergamon, (c.95-92 B.C.), silver cistophoric 
tetradrachm, (12.610 grams), obv. cista mystica containing 
serpent, all within ivy wreath, rev. bow in case between two 
coiled serpents, to left monogram of ΠΕΡ, above MA, to right 
serpent entwined thyrsus, (cf.S.3948, Kleiner [ANSMN 23], 
Type 17, example in Vienna Collection, Pinder 90, SNG von 
Aulock -). Very fine/nearly extremely fine and very rare. 

$200

 

3913*
Mysia, Pergamon, (c.92-88 B.C.), silver cistophoric 
tetradrachm, (12.654 grams), obv. cista mystica containing 
serpent, all within ivy wreath, rev. bow in case between two 
coiled serpents, to left monogram of ΠΕΡ, above ΑΣ/ΠΡΥ 
monogram, to right serpent entwined thyrsus, (cf.S.3948, 
Kleiner [ANSMN 23], Type 29, Pinder -, example in ANS 
Strauss Collection, SNG von Aulock -). Extremely fine and 
rare. 

$400

 

3914*
Troas, Alexandria Troas, (c.3rd century A.D.), AE 20, (4.316 
grams), obv. turreted head of City-Goddess to right, behind 
vexillum inscribed AV over AL, around CO L [TROA], rev. 
horse standing to right, around COL AVG, in exergue TRO, 
(S.4917,Bellinger 486, BMC 50). Delightful dark brown 
patina, nearly extremely fine.

$100

 

3915*
Ionia, Ephesus, (c. 90-89 B.C.), silver cistophoric tetradrachm, 
(12.568 grams), year 45 = 90-89 B.C., obv. cista mystica 
containing serpent, all within ivy wreath, rev. bow in case 
between two coiled serpents, to left ME over monogram 
ΕΦΕ, to right torch, serpent staff above, (cf.S.4745, Kleiner 
46 [ANS MN 18, Series 10, [p.26], Pinder 36, SNG Cop. 
326, SNG von Aulock -). Extremely fine with golden tone 
reverse, slightly off centred obverse, overstruck on another 
coin, very scarce.

$400

De Callatay in his recent book “L’Historie les Guerres Mithradatiques un 
par le Monnaies", (p.161), records only 11 examples of this date.

  

3916*
Ionia, Erythrae, (c.300-200 B.C.), AE 15, (3.290 grams), 
obv. head of young Herakles to right in lion skin, rev. 
[Π]ΟΛΥΚΡ[Ι]/ΤΟΣ/ ΠΟΛΥΚΡΙ/ΤΟΥ /ΕΡΥ, (cf.S.4441, BMC 
115). Good very fine and scarce.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 74 (lot 4531) lot comes with old ticket.
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3917*
Caria, Bargylia, (1st century B.C.), AE 14, (2.894 grams), 
obv. forepart of Pegasus flying to right, dotted border, rev. 
forepart of stag to right [Β]ΑΡΓΥΛ[Ι] ΗΤΩΝ either side, (cf.
S.4813, BMC 12). Very fine and very scarce.

$80

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 74 (lot 4539) and previously from the Osman 
Neury Collection and with tickets.

  

3918*
Caria, Caunos (Kaunos), Uncertain ruler, (c.490-470 B.C.), 
silver stater, (11.70 grams), obv. Iris with curved wings and 
outstretched hands in kneeling-running position to right, 
rev. rough triangular shape on crude incuse square, (S.-, 
Koray Konuk “The Early Coinage of Kaunos” in Essays 
Price, cf.No.4 and 5, [similar dies of obv. 4 and 5 and rev.2, 
1 known, Pl.47, 4, cf.Hyla Troxell “Winged Carians” in 
Essays Thompson, No.4 [similar dies]). Dumpy flan, nearly 
very fine or better and very rare.

$250

The attribution of these anonymous archaic coins has been given to Caunos 
by Konuk in a detailed argument on the reading of Carian script found on 
later issues of similar type to this archaic issue.

  

3919*
Caria, Caunos (Kaunos), Uncertain ruler, (c.490-470 B.C.), 
silver stater, (11.908 grams), obv. Iris with curved wings and 
outstretched hands in kneeling-running position to right, 
rev. rough triangular shape on crude incuse square, (S.-, 
Koray Konuk “The Early Coinage of Kaunos” in Essays 
Price, No.12, [same dies to obv. 10, rev.9, 1 reported known, 
Pl.47], Hyla Troxell “Winged Carians” in Essays Thompson, 
cf.No.5 [similar dies]. Hoard patination on reverse and left 
edge of obverse, otherwise nearly very fine and a very rare 
pair of dies.

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 66 (lot 3369). See note above.

 

3920*
Caria, Halikarnassos, (2nd-1st century B.C.), silver drachm, 
(4.402 grams), obv. head of Rhodian Helios three-quarters 
to right, rev. bust of Athena right in crested helmet, trident 
below to left and right, ΑΛΙΚΑΡ ΝΑΣΣΕΩΝ, (S.4876, 
cf.BMC 48 (hemidrachm for legend), SNG von Aulock -, 
SNG Cop. -, SNG Finland -). Very fine weak in places. 

$400

 

3921*
Caria, Knidos, (250-210 B.C.), silver tetrobol, (2.632 grams), 
obv. head of Artemis to right quiver at shoulder, rev. tripod, 
to right, ΚΝΙΔΙΩΝ to left magistrate ΦΙΛΟΚΛΗ[Σ], (cf.
S.4845, SNG von Aulock 2612, cf.SNG Cop. 275-293, SNG 
Finland I - [Series 10 and date above]). Good very fine and 
a scarce magistrate.

$250

 

3922*
Lydia, Tralles, (c.100-90 B.C.), silver cistophoric tetradrachm, 
(12.762 grams), obv. cista mystica containing serpent, all 
within ivy wreath, rev. bow in case between two coiled 
serpents, to left ΤΡΑΛ, to right a lyre, (cf.S.4745, SNG 
von Aulock 3259, SNG Cop. 657, BMC -). Extremely fine, 
slightly off centred otherwise as struck and very scarce. 

$400

A rare symbol. An example listed in Harlan J. Berk Sale 142 (March 15, 
2005, lot 111) at US $650.

  

3923*
Phrygia, Apameia, (190-133 B.C.), silver cistophoric 
tetradrachm, (12.632 grams), obv. cista mystica containing 
serpent, all within ivy wreath, rev. bow in case between two 
coiled serpents, to left ΑΠΑ, to right herm on club, (S.5110, 
Kleiner & Noe Series 4e [p.87], same dies [Plate XXXII, 7]). 
Good fine and scarce.

$300
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3924*
Phrygia, Laodikeia, (c.100-90 B.C.), silver cistophoric 
tetradrachm, (12.300 grams), obv. cista mystica containing 
serpent, all within ivy wreath, rev. bow in case between two 
coiled serpents, to left [ΛΑ]Ο, to right a caduceus with fillet, 
monogram of ANTI above, (cf.S.5147, SNG von Aulock 
-, SNG Cop. -, BMC 13 [variant monogram]). Good very 
fine and unpublished except for the few examples listed all 
coming from the one hoard. 

$300

Ex Garth R. Drewry Collection, CNG Triton VIII Sale (lot 1881 part) 
and previously from Ponterio & Assoc. Auction Sale 63, June 22, 1993 
(lot 2597, wrong illustration with ticket). A extremely rare symbol from 
a scarce mint of cistophori. A similar example in a CNG Sale Triton VI 
(January 14, 2003 lot 425) from of the same type with same symbols was 
sold at US $525 +15%.

 

3925*
Pisidia, Antioch, Volusian, (A.D. 251-3), AE 22, (4.870 
grams), obv. radiate bust of Volusian draped and cuirassed 
to right, around IMP CAERAS LLOV NA HIAC, rev. S R 
in exergue, above legionary eagle between two standards, 
legend around ANTIO CHIO CL, (S.4381, SNG Von Aulock 
4978-9). Good very fine/good fine, rare. 

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 73 (lot 3333) and John Dean Collection.

 

3926*
Cilicia, Anazarbus, Domitian and Domitia, (A.D. 81-96), 
dated year 112 = A.D. 93-94, AE 22, (7.798 grams), obv. 
laureate head of Domitian to right, around traces of ΑΥΤΟ 
ΚΑΙ ΘΕ ΥΙ ΔΟΜΙΤΙΑΝΟΣ ΣΕ ΓΕΡ, rev. draped bust of 
Domitia to left, IB P across around ΚΑΙΣΑΡΕΩΝ ΔΟΜΕΤΙΑ 
CEBACTH, (S.3474, RPC 1749, SNG Levante 1374, Ziegler 
77 [same dies]). Light green patina, weak in places about 
the legend, otherwise very good and rare. 

$60

Ex John Dean Collection.

 

3927*
Cyprus, Trajan, (A.D.117-138), AE sestertius, Salamis mint, 
issued 112-117, (26.75 grams), obv. laureate bust of Trajan 
to right, draped, around traces of AYTOKP KAIC NEP 
TPAIANOC CEB ΓΕΡΜ ΔΑΚ, rev. Zeus Salaminios standing 
to front, facing, holding short sceptre and phiale, around 
[ΔΗΜΑΡΧ ΕΞΥΠΑΤΟΣ], in exergue [KOIN]ON KYΠΡΙΩΝ, 
(cf.S.1065, BMC 40-41 [Pl.XVI, 10], Parks 20b [p.101], SNG 
Cop.83, Weber 7752-3). Very good and rare. 

$200

Danielle A. Parks “The Roman Coinage of Cyprus”, Nicosia 2004, lists only 
40 examples from all sources including private and public collections.

 

3928*
Syria, Kingdom of, Seleukos I, (312-280 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (17.08 grams), Sardis mint in Lydia, issued 
c.282-280 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion 
skin with dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, 
Nike with wreath in outstretched hand, ΑΣ below throne, 
EP monogram on shield to left, to right ΣΕΛΕΥΚΟΥ, in 
exergue ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, (cf.S.6829, SC 3.2, Newell WSM 1351). 
Extremely fine and rare. 

$750

Newell counted one obverse and two reverse dies for this type.

 

3929*
Syria, Kingdom of, Seleukos I, (312-280 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.850 grams), Seleucia in Pieria mint, issued 
c.300-290 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion 
skin with dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, 
Nike with wreath in outstretched hand, KP below throne, 
XYPΞ monogram in circle to left, to right ΣΕΛΕΥΚΟΥ, in 
exergue ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, (cf.S.6829, SC 29,1b, Newell WSM 
890, SNG Israel (Spaer) I 33, SNG Cop. 32). Very fine, grey 
tone, and scarce. 

$400

Newell counted three obverse and eight reverse dies for this type.
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3930*
Syria, Kingdom of, Seleukos I, (312-280 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (17.10 grams), Seleucia in Pieria mint, issued 
c.292-281 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion 
skin with dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, 
eagle on outstretched hand, ΔΙ monogram below throne, 
MHPΠ monogram to left, to right ΣΕΛΕΥΚΟΥ, in exergue 
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, (cf.S.6829, SC 117.1c, Newell ESM 4, SNG 
Israel (Spaer) I 109-113. SNG Cop. 1, ACNAC Houghton 
941). Lightly toned, good very fine and scarce.  

$500

 

3931*
Syria, Kingdom of, Antiochos I, (280-261 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (17.166 grams), Series II Group C, Seleucia 
on Tigris mint, issued 278-274 B.C., obv. diademed head of 
Antiochos I to right, dotted border, rev. Apollo seated left 
on omphalos, holding arrow and bow, on right ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ 
to left AΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ, to left and right monograms, (cf.S.6866, 
SC 379.4, Newell ESM 155 (type 1), SNG Israel (Spaer) I,  
290, Weber 7844). High relief, attractive brightness, good 
very fine and scarce. 

$800

Ex Freeman & Sear Mail Bid Sale No.7, February 22 2002 (lot 142, 
illustrated).

  

3932*
Syria, Kingdom of, Antiochos II, (261-246 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.718 grams), Series II Group C, Seleucia 
on Tigris mint, issued 261-256 B.C., obv. diademed head of 
Antiochos I to right, dotted border, rev. Apollo seated left 
on omphalos, holding arrow and bow, on right ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, 
to left ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ, to left and right monograms, (cf.S.6886, 
SC 587.1a, Newell ESM 178, SNG Israel (Spaer) I, 382-3, 
Hunter 21). High relief, gouge on reverse, attractive broad 
flan, good very fine and very scarce. 

$700

Ex Freeman & Sear, Mail Bid Sale 7, February 22, 2002 (lot 144 
illustrated).

 

3933*
Syria, Kingdom of, Seleukos II, (246-226 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.842 grams), Series II, Antioch on Orontes 
mint, issued 240-232 B.C., obv. diademed head of Seleukos 
II to right, dotted border, rev. Apollo standing to left, holding 
arrow and leaning on tripod, on right ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, to left 
ΣΕ ΛΕΥΚΟΥ, to left KE monogram, (cf.S.6896, SC 689.4, 
Newell WSM 996, SNG Israel (Spaer) I -, BMC 9, SNG 
Cop.110). High relief, bright, some minor porosity, otherwise 
very fine and rare. 

$280

Newell notes a total of 11 tetradrachms of this type some in public 
collections.

 

3934*
Syria, Kingdom of, Antiochos IV, (175-164 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.394 grams), Series III, Antioch mint, 
issued 167-165/4 B.C., obv. diademed head of Antiochos 
IV to right, filleted border, rev. Zeus seated left on throne, 
holding Nike, on right, ΒΑΣΙΛΕΟΣ ΑΝΤΙΟΞΟΥ, to left 
ΘΕΟΥ ΕΠΙΦΑΝΟΥΣ in exergue NIKΗΦΟΡΟ[Υ], M to 
left, (cf.S.6978, Newell SMA 73, Hunter 49 [Pl.lxvi, 18]). 
Off centred on the obverse, some hoard patination on the 
reverse, otherwise nearly extremely fine/good very fine, very 
scarce. 

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 2660). Newell notes a total of 2 
tetradrachms and only one of this variety in a public collection.

 

3935*
Syria, Kingdom of, Demetrios I, (162-150 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.514 grams), Antioch mint, issued year 156 
(155/154 B.C.), obv. diademed head of Demetrios to right 
within laurel wreath border, rev. Tyche seated to left with leg 
of throne a winged monster, holds sceptre and cornucopiae, 
to right ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ to left ΔΗΜΗ ΤΡΙΟΥ, and ΣΩΤΗΡΟΣ, 
monograms to far left of ΠA over ATI, date HNP in exergue, 
(S.7015, Newell SMA 103, SNG Israel (Spaer) I, 1266-7). 
Toned, good very fine/very fine.

$350
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3936*
Syria, Kingdom of, Demetrios II, (145-140 B.C. first reign), 
silver tetradrachm, (15.738 grams), Seleucia on Tigris mint, 
obv. diademed head of Demetrios to right within fillet border, 
rev. Tyche seated to left with leg of throne a winged monster, 
holds sceptre and cornucopiae, in exergue monogram ΗΛΟ. 
to right ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩ[Σ] ΔΗΜΗΤΡΙΟΥ, to left ΦΙΛΑΔΕ ΛΦΟΥ 
[ΝΙ]ΚΑΤΟΡ[ΟΣ], (S.7053, SNG Israel (Spaer), I, 1753 
[Pl.113], ACNAC Houghton 1013). Bright, nearly very fine 
and scarce.

$200
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 76 (lot 3355).

   

3937*
Syria, Kingdom of, Antiochos VII, (138-129 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.854 grams), Antioch mint, obv. diademed 
head of Antiochos VII to right, fillet border, rev. Athene 
standing to left, holding wreath bearing Nike in hand and 
other hand on shield with Medusa head and holding spear, 
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ and to left ΕΥΕΡ ΓΕΤΟΥ, to left 
monogram of ΔΙ over H, nothing behind Athena, (S.7092, 
SNG Israel (Spaer) I, 1848, SMA Newell 279, BMC 31). 
Nearly extremely fine/good very fine, scarce.     

$600

  

3938*
Syria, Commagene, Zeugma, Philip I, (244-249), AE 29, 
(15.802 grams), obv. laureate draped and cuirassed bust to 
right, around ΑΥΤΟΚ Κ Μ ΙΟΥΑΙ ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟC CEB, rev. 
tetrastyle temple with peribolos containing grove, beneath 
a capricorn, ZEΓΜΑΤΕΩΝ around, (S.3954, BMC 29 and 
cf.BMC 36). Countermarked on obverse with eagle with 
closed wings, some hoard patination on the reverse otherwise 
very fine and rare.

$100

The ancient city of Zeugma, was founded in 300 B.C. by Seleukos Nikator, 
one of the generals of the Alexander the Great. At that time the city was 
named after the general and called “ Seleukia on the Euphrates.” The 
population in the city was approximately 80 000. In 64 B.C. Zeugma was 
conquered and ruled by Rome and with this shift the name of the city was 
changed to Zeugma in Greek meaning “bridge-passage.” During Roman rule, 
the city became a regional centre, as the city of Zeugma was on the silkroad 
connecting Antioch to China with its own quay on the river Euphrates. In 

256 A.D. Zeugma was destroyed by the Sassanian King, Sapur I and invasion 
was so dramatic that Zeugma city was not able to recover for many years.  
In the summer of 2000, this city one of the great frontier cities of the Roman 
Empire, all but disappeared from the face of the Earth under the flood waters 
of a dam. The Turkish government over the past twenty years built a series 
of dams on the Euphrates river.  This coin an issue towards the end of the 
city’s importance is countermarked with an eagle the significance is unknown. 
Several examples of this coinage are known with this countermark.

 

3939*
Syria, Seleucis and Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem, (Antioch), 
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), bronze dupondius, AE 27, obv. 
laureate head of Augustus to right, around IMP AVGVST 
TR POT, monogram below head, rev. large SC, in circle all 
within laurel wreath, (S.108, RPC 4260, Wruck 12, BMC 
126-129). Dark green patina, very fine and rare. 

$100
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 66 (lot 3396).

 

3940*
Syria, Seleucis & Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem (Antioch), 
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), silver tetradrachm, (14.740 grams), obv. 
laureate head to right of Nero with archaic aegis around 
neck, ΝΕΡΩΝ ΚΑΙΣΑΡ ΣΕΒΑΣ[ΤΟΣ], rev. ΕΤΟΥΣ ΑΙΡ Θ 
(year 112 of Caesarian Era = A.D. 63, regnal year 10), eagle 
facing head to right, on thunderbolt, wings spread, palm 
branch in front, (cf.S.618, Prieur 85, RPC 4185). Very fine 
or better.

$200

Ex Charles E. Weber Collection and previously privately purchased on March 
21, 1994 with tickets. 

Antioch at this time was striking in good silver with a high standard of 
portraiture. This example provides a good portrait of Nero.

 

3941*
Syria, Seleucis & Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem (Antioch), 
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), AE 30, large denomination (16.664 
grams), obv. laureate head to right of Nero coiled snake 
before neck, around IM NER [CLAV] CAESAR, rev. S C in 
laurel wreath of eight bunches of leaves issued (year 108 of 
Caesarian Era = A.D. 59-60), (S.619, Butcher 123, Wruck 
53, RPC 4309). Weak in places otherwise very fine.

$120

Ex Charles E. Weber Collection and previously purchased from Platz March 
16, 1981. 
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3942*
Syria, Seleucis & Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem (Antioch), 
Otho, (A.D. 69), silver tetradrachm, (14.648 grams), obv. 
laureate head to right of Otho, [ΑΥΤΟΚΡΑΤΩΡ ΜΑΡΚΟC 
ΟΘΩΝ KAICAP CEBACTOC, rev. ETOYC A (year 1), 
eagle standing to left, on thunderbolt, wings spread, wings 
open, (S.686, Prieur 102, RPC 4200). Bright, nearly very 
fine and rare.

$250
Ex John Dean Collection.

3943 
Syria, Seleucis and Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem, (Antioch), 
Otho, (A.D. 69), AE 28, (15.278 grams), obv. no legend, head 
of Otho to right, rev. SC in wreath dot above all (identifies it 
as Otho; see Wruck illustration), all within wreath, (S.687, 
Wruck 66, BMC 207-213); another Domitian (A.D. 81-96), 
AE 30, issued A.D. 81-96, (13.666 grams), obv. laureate head 
of Domitian to right, around IMP DOMITI ..., rev. large SC, 
A  below, all within laurel wreath, (cf.S.972, Wruck 120, 
BMC 243), Dark tone, weak in places, otherwise very good 
- good fine, first rare. (2)

$70

  

3944*
Syria, Seleucis and Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem (Antioch), 
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver tetradrachm (14.408 grams), 
issued 69-79, obv. Vespasian laureate head to right, around 
AYTOKPAT KAICAP [CEBA OY]ECΠACIANOC, rev. eagle 
standing facing on club, wings spread, head to left, around 
ETOYC NEΩV IEROU B, (cf.S.736, cf.Wruck 75, cf.Prieur 
123 [variant legend positions]). Weak in places, score mark 
on cheek, otherwise fine/very fine and very rare.

$100

Ex Charles E. Weber Collection and previously from Classical Numismatic 
Group Auctions, Sale 39, September 18, 1996 (lot 2673 part). 

The reverse legend indicates the second year of tribunician power and this 
corresponds to A.D. 69-70.

 

3945*
Syria, Seleucis and Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem, (Antioch), 
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), AE 21, (5.454 grams), obv. around 
CAESAR DOMIT COS II, laureate head of Domitian to 
left, rev. SC in wreath dot, all within wreath, (cf.S.872, 
RPC 2002, Wruck 112, BMC 253). Brown patina, reverse 
has been badly corroded but now conserved, otherwise 
extremely fine/fine.  

$60
Ex John Dean Collection.

 

3946*
Syria, Seleucis and Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem (Antioch), 
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver tetradrachm, (12.134 
grams), issued 214-217, obv. laureate head of Caracalla to 
right, around most of legend AYT K M A ANTWNEINO 
C CEB, rev. eagle standing facing, head to right, wreath in 
beak, between legs star above cornucopiae, around ΔΗΜΑΡΧ 
ΕΞ ΥΠΑΤΟC ΤΟ Δ, (cf.S.2649, Bellinger 37 [ANS Mum. 
Studies No.3, p.27, Pl.IV, 2]). Small flan as usual, good very 
fine portrait, scarce.

$100

 

3947*
Syria, Seleucis and Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem (Antioch), 
Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), billon tetradrachm, (13.796 
grams), obv. laureate head of Elagabalus to right, around 
[AYT K M A ANT]WNEINO C CEB, rev. eagle standing 
facing, head to left, wreath in beak, between legs star, Δ E 
above, around ΔΗ[ΜΑΡΧ ΕΞ ΥΠAT]OC TO B, (S.3096, 
Bellinger 42 [ANS Num. Stud. No.3], p.28, plate IV,10, 
Prieur  SNG Von Post 616). Slightly short on flan, otherwise 
good very fine.

$180

Ex Charles E. Weber Collection and previously purchased 11th April 
1994.

  

3948*
Syria, Seleucis and Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem (Antioch), 
Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), billon tetradrachm, (13.956 
grams), obv. laureate head of Elagabalus to right, around 
AYT K M A [ANTWNEINO C] CEB, rev. eagle standing 
facing, head to left, wreath in beak, between legs star, around 
[ΔΗ]ΜΑΡΧ ΕΞ ΥΠΑΤΟΧ ΤΟ Β], (S.3096, Bellinger 42 [ANS 
Num. Stud. No.3], p.28, plate IV,10, SNG Von Post 616 
[This Coin]). Slightly porous flan, otherwise good fine.

$100

Ex Von Post Collection, Sotheby’s auction 9-10th October 1995 (lot 249 
part) and Noble Numismatics Sale 56 (lot 1912).
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3949*
Syria, Seleucia & Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem (Antioch), 
assorted issues, Diadumenian, (A.D. 218), AE 17, (3.268 
grams), obv. bust with bare head to right, rev. SC and Δ Ε 
above in wreath, (S.3017, SNG Cop. 235); Philip II, (A.D. 
247-249), AE 27, (14.868 grams), obv. laureate bust right, 
rev. veiled and turreted bust of city goddess to right, ram 
running right above, (S.4147, BMC 566, SNG Cop.278); 
Trajan Decius, A.D. 249-251), AE 30, (19.704 grams), obv. 
laureaste bust to right, rev. tetrastyle temple containing city 
goddess seated on rock, river-god Orontes swimming at her 
feet, ram above, (S.4210, BMC 600, SNG Cop.284). Very 
fine or better. (3) 

$200
Ex John Dean Collection.

 

3950*
Mesopotamia, Carrhae, Macrinus, (A.D. 217-218), silver 
tetradrachm, (12.732 grams), issued 217-218, obv. laureate 
head of Macrinus to right, around legend AYT K M ΟΠ CE 
MAKPEINOC CEB, rev. eagle standing facing, head to left, 
wreath in beak, between legs crescent, around ΔΗΜΑΡΧ ΕΖ 
ΥΠATOC, (S.2973, Bellinger 168 [ANS Num. Stud. No.3], 
p.59, Pl.XIII, 3]). Full flan and ethnic, superb extremely fine 
with some underlying mint bloom, rare.

$250

 

3951*
Phoenicia, Akko-Ptolemais, Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver 
tetradrachm, (12.178 grams), Dioscuri issue, issued 215-217, 
obv. laureate head of Caracalla to right, around legend [AVT 
K M A] ANTΩNEINO C CE[B], rev. eagle standing facing, 
head to left, wreath in beak, Dioscuri caps surmounted by 
stars between legs, around ΔHMAPX EΞ ΥΠΑ ΤΟC TO[Δ], 
(S.-, Prieur 1222 [notes 61 examples known], Bellinger 
257 [ANS Num. Studies No.3], p.77, Pl.XVIII, 10, notes 
as Tripolis mint]). Off centred obverse, otherwise nearly 
extremely fine and very scarce.

$300
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 70 (lot 3269).

 

3952*
Phoenicia, Berytus, Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D.14), AE 15, 
(3.410 grams), obv. eagle left with spread wings, dotted 
border, rev. AVG within dotted border, (S.-, RPC 4538, BMC 
- [p.lv, Pl.XL,3 Berlin example], Rouvier 490, Lindgren III, 
1363). Good very fine with attractive green patina, very 
rare.

$80

Ex CNG Sale 35 (lot 1216), with CNG retail ticket and Noble Numismatics 
Sale 74 (lot 4583).

 

3953*
Phoenicia, Marathos, (154-3 B.C.), AE 22, (8.950 grams), 
obv. veiled female head to right, dotted border, rev. Marathos 
standing left, holding a aplustre and resting on column, 
Phoenician letters behind (= mrth), before date (106), dotted 
border, (S.6037, BMC 12). Nearly very fine and scarce.

$120

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 74 (lot 4586), lot comes With old ticket.
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3954*
Phoenicia, Sidon, king Baalshallim II, (c.386-370 B.C.), 
issued c.370 in his 16th year, silver tetrashekel, (27.70 
grams), obv. war galley travelling to left over waves, 
Phoenician “B” above, cable border around, rev. King of 
Persia in chariot with driver, Egyptian attendant or the king 
of Sidon behind, all within cable circle border, above date 
= year 16, (cf.S.5934, cf.Bet 16 [ANSMN 21], cf.BMC 19 
[p.143], cf.SNG Fitz 6046, cf.Betylon 18 [p.9, Pl.2, 4]). Very 
fine and rare, the type unpublished.

$700

Several examples of the dated coinage has appeared in recent years all 
coming from a common find. They are variously dated from years 13 to 16. 
Year 16 corresponds to the last date of issue of Baalshallim II and this must 
correspond to the very low 370’s (371/370 B.C). Betylon a recent scholar 
in this series makes no comment on the dated coinage except for a year 14 
(p.11) the example in BMC 25 (p.144) which he indicates was the last date. 
This year 16 obviously changes the chronology and makes it more likely to 
finish c.370 B.C. in his 16th year.

  

3955*
Parthia, Kingdom of, Phraates II, (138-127 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (15.968 grams), Seleucia mint, obv. short 
bearded bust to right in diadem, filleted border, rev. 
bearded deity enthroned to left, holding Nike in right hand, 
cornucopiae in left, to right, [Β]ΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΜΕΓΑΛΟΥ to 
left ΑΡ ΣΑΚΟΥ ΝΙΚΗΦΟΡΟΥ, two monograms in exergue, 
(S.7347 [£2000], Sellwood 17.1 [£3500], BMC - [see p.16], 
Shore -). Bright with some obverse porosity, otherwise very 
fine and extremely rare.

$800

Known mostly from the hoard found several years ago that contained about 
25 examples.

  

3956*
Parthia, Kingdom of, Orodes I, (90-77 B.C.) silver drachm, 
(3.968 grams), Rhagae mint, obv. small size bust wearing a 
tiara to left with short beard, with eight pointed star in centre, 
rev. archer seated right on throne, seven line inscription, (cf.
S.7389, Sellwood 31.6, Shore 123). Very fine and scarce. 

$100

  

3957*
Parthia, Kingdom of, Orodes II, (c.57-38 B.C.) silver drachm, 
(3.950 grams), Mithradatkart mint, obv. large size bust with 
wart wearing a diadem to left with short beard, star before 
crescent behind, rev. archer seated right on throne, seven 
line inscription, anchor behind, monogram MT without Ω 
below bow, (S.7444, Sellwood 47.31, Shore 256). Slightly 
off centred, otherwise nearly extremely fine/good very fine 
and rare.

$150

 

3958*
Parthia, Kingdom of, Orodes II, (c.57-38 B.C.) silver drachm, 
(3.770 grams), Ecbatana mint, obv. small size bust wearing 
a diadem to left with short beard, star before, crescent 
over star behind, rev. archer seated right on throne, seven 
line inscription, monogram AT, anchor with curved trident 
above behind, (cf.S.7445, Sellwood 48.8, Shore 260). Bright, 
attractive nearly extremely fine. 

$160

 

3959*
Parthia, Kingdom of, Orodes II, (c.57-38 B.C.) silver drachm, 
(4.012 grams), Rhagae mint, obv. small size bust wearing 
a diadem to left with short beard with wart, star before, 
crescent over star behind, rev. archer seated right on throne, 
seven line inscription, monogram ΠΡ, anchor with line above 
behind, (cf.S.7445, Sellwood 48.10, Shore 262). Bright, 
attractive nearly extremely fine/very fine and rare.

$160

 

3960*
Parthia, Kingdom of, Phraates IV, (c.38-2 B.C.) silver 
drachm, (3.594 grams), Ecbatana mint, obv. medium size 
bust wearing a diadem to left with short beard, eagle behind 
head, star above crescent before head, rev. archer seated 
right on throne, seven line inscription, monogram ΑΓΤ, (cf.
S.7474, Sellwood 54.7, Shore 297). Good fine.

$100
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3961*
Persis, Kingdom of, uncertain ruler, (Mitchiner Prince Y), 
(c.A.D. 30), silver hemi-drachm, (1.574 grams), obv. draped 
bust to left with short beard, wearing diadem and tiara 
ornamented by a crescent, rev. double diadem traces of 
Aramaic legend around, (S.5956, BMC 5 [p.237, Pl.XXXVI, 
15], M.751). Very fine and rare.

$80

  

3962*
Bactria, Kingdom of, Demetrios I, (c.200-185 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.718 grams), obv. draped bust of Demetrios 
to right wearing elephant skin head-dress all within dotted 
border, rev. youthful Herakles standing facing crowning 
himself holding club and lion skin, to left ΔΗΜΗΤΡΙΟΥ 
and PK monogram, to right ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ (S.7526 £850, SNG 
ANS 187, Bopearachchi Series 1D, No.1 [Pl.4], M.103d). 
Very fine in high relief, light surface porosity near edges, a 
rare variant. 

$1,800

  

3963*
Bactria, Kingdom of, Antimachos I, (174-165 B.C.), 
silver tetradrachm, (16.130 grams), obv. draped bust of 
Antimachos to right wearing kausia, all within dotted border, 
rev. Poseidon standing facing holding trident and palm, to left 
ΑΝΤΙΜΑΧΟΥ and to right KP monogram and ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ 
ΘΕΟΥ, (S.7542 £900, SNG ANS -, Bopearachchi Series 
1B, No.3 (Pl.9), M.124c). Cleaned, porous field, otherwise 
good very fine.

$2,000

  

Lot3964

3964*
Bactria, Kingdom of, Antimachos I, (174-165 B.C.), 
silver tetradrachm, (16.772 grams), obv. draped bust of 
Antimachos to right wearing kausia, all within dotted border, 
rev. Poseidon standing facing holding trident and palm, to left 
ΑΝΤΙΜΑΧΟΥ and to right HA monogram and ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ 
ΘΕΟΥ, (S.7542 £900, SNG ANS -, Bopearachchi Series 
1E, No.8 (Pl.9), M.124a). Cleaned, porous field, otherwise 
good very fine.

$2,000

 

3965*
Bactria, Kingdom of, Agathocles, (c.171-160 B.C.), 
silver tetradrachm, (15.904 grams), obv. diademed bust 
of Agathocles to right, dotted border, rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ 
ΑΓΑΘΟΚΛΕΟΥS, Zeus standing facing with sceptre 
in left hand, holding torch bearing figure of Hekate, 
ΦΛΩ monogram in left field, (S.7552 [£2000], M.137, 
Bopearachchi Series 1 D). Well centred, lightly toned, porous 
edge and field, otherwise good very fine and rare.

$2,500

  

3966*
Bactria, Kingdom of, Menander, (c.160-145 B.C.), silver 
drachm, (2.380 grams), obv. helmeted bust of Menander 
to right, around ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΣΩΤΗΡΟΣ ΜΕΝΑΝΔΡΟΥ, rev. 
Athena to left with shield and thunderbolt, monogram in 
right field, Karosthi legend around, (S.7601, M.1780 [ACW], 
M.218). Nearly extremely fine/very fine. 

$100

 

3967*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy I, (323-283 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, issued 305-283 B.C., (14.118 grams), 
Alexandria mint, obv. diademed head of Ptolemy I to 
right, with aegis, A behind ear, rev. eagle to left with closed 
wings, standing on thunderbolt, in front P over Φ, around 
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ, (S.7762, Sv. 263, SNG Cop. -, 
Meydancikkale Hoard 3064ff [dates issue as 292.1-291/0 
B.C.). Curious scratch marks in reverse right field, graffiti 
reading NIKOLAO.. in left field, banker’s mark on obverse 
field otherwise very fine.

$350

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 78 (lot 5089).



382

 

3968*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy IX Soter and Cleopatra III, 
(116-106 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, Alexandria mint, struck 
year 2 = 116-115 B.C., (14.102 grams), obv. head of Ptolemy 
to right with aegis, rev. eagle to left on thunderbolt with 
closed wings, to left LB, to right ΠΑ, around ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ 
ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ, (S.7921, Sv.1660, SNG Cop.348, BMC 
9-10). Dark tone with hoard patina, good very fine and 
very scarce.

$250

With certificate from the American Numismatic Association Authentication 
Bureau No.AB 2750. 

 

3969*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy IX and Cleopatra III, (116-107 
B.C.), silver tetradrachm, Alexandria mint, struck year 2 = 
116-115 B.C., (12.798 grams), obv. head of Ptolemy to right 
with aegis, rev. eagle to left on thunderbolt with closed wings, 
to left LB, to right ΠΑ, around ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ, 
(cf.S.7922, Sv.1660, SNG Cop.348, BMC 9-10). Good very 
fine/nearly very fine.

$240

 

3970*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Cleopatra VII, (51-30 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, Alexandria mint, struck year 2 = 51-50 B.C., 
(11.89 grams), obv. head of Ptolemy to right with aegis, rev. 
eagle to left on thunderbolt with closed wings, to left LB 
above headress of Isis, to right ΠΑ, around [ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ] 
ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ, (S.7951, Sv.1817, SNG Cop.398, Pitchfork 
129-131, BMC 2-3). Weak in places but a large flan, nearly 
very fine.

$200

  

Lot 3971

3971*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Cleopatra VII, (51-30 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, Alexandria mint, struck year 14 = 39-38 B.C., 
(13.422 grams), obv. head of Ptolemy to right with aegis, 
rev. eagle to left on thunderbolt with closed wings, to left 
LIΔ above headress of Isis, to right ΠΑ, around ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ 
ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ, (cf.S.7952, Sv.1828, SNG Cop.408, 
Pitchfork 151-153, BMC 16). Large flan, very fine, scarce.

$200

3972 
Egypt, Kingdom of, Cleopatra VII, (51-30 B.C.), copper 
eighty drachms, (16.686 grams), Alexandria mint, obv. 
diademed bust of Cleopatra VII to right, rev. eagle to 
left with closed wings, standing on a thunderbolt, to left 
cornucopiae, around [ΚΛΕΟΠΑΤΡΑΣ ΒΑΣΙΛΙΣΣΗΣ], to 
right Π = 80, (S.7955, BMC 4-5, Sv.1871). Evenly worn as 
usual, poor and rare.

$60

Ex John Dean Collection. Cleopatra VII is one of the famous personalities 
of history. 

 

3973*
Egypt, Alexandria, Nero, (A.D. 54-68), billon tetradrachm, 
year 4 = A.D. 57-58, (12.936 grams), obv. laureate bust 
of Nero to right, around NEPΩ ΚΛΑΥ ΚΑΙΣ [ΣΕΒΑ ΓΕΡ 
ΑΥΤΟ], rev. bust of Agrippina to right, around ΑΓΡΙΠΠΙΝΑ 
ΣΕΒΑΣΤΗ, before LD, (cf.S.1989, BMC 117-8, Milne 155, 
Koln 128, RPC 5221). Off centred on obverse, fine/very 
fine.

$100

Ex John Dean Collection. 

Agrippina Junior was the daughter of Agrippina Senior and Germanicus. She 
was born in 16 A.D. and was married to Cnaeus Domitius Ahenobarbus, 
by whom she had the future emperor Nero. Exiled by her brother Caligula, 
she was recalled by Claudius, her uncle, and married him soon afterwards. 
She was murdered by her son, Nero, in 59 A.D. This coin was issued a year 
before her death.  

  

3974*
Egypt, Alexandria, Nero, (A.D. 54-68), billon tetradrachm, 
year 10 = A.D. 63-64, (11.628 grams), obv. radiate bust of 
Nero, ΝΕΡΩ ΚΛΑΥ [ΚΑΙΣ]ΣΕΒ ΓΕΡ around, rev. Poppaea 
bust right, LI before, around [Π]ΟΠΠΑΙΑ ΣΕΒΑΣ[ΤΗ], 
(S.2002, Koln 157-9, BMC 122, RPC 5275). Very fine, weak 
in legends and rare. 

$150

Ex John Dean Collection.
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3975*
Egypt, Alexandria, Nero, (A.D. 62-65), billon tetradrachm, 
year 11 = A.D. 64-5, (12.734 grams), obv. Nero radiate head 
to right, around ΝΕΡΩ ΚΛΑΥ Κ[ΑΙΣ ΣΕΒ ΓΕΡ ΑΥΤΟ], rev. 
Sarapis bust right wearing modius, (cf.S.2001, Koln 170, 
Milne 226-7, RPC 5281). Toned, weak in parts of the legend, 
otherwise portraits very fine. 

$100

Ex John Dean Collection.

 

3976*
Egypt, Alexandria, Nero, (A.D. 54-68), billon tetradrachm, 
year 13 = A.D. 66-67, (11.618 grams), obv. radiate bust 
to left, NEPΩ ΚΛΑΥ ΚΑΙΣ ΣΕΒ ΓΕΡ, L IΓ, rev. Augustus 
radiate bust to right, ΘΕΟΣ ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ, (S.2007, Koln 
177-180, RPC 5294, BMC 112-3). Fine or better with weak 
legends, scarce. 

$100

Ex Charles E. Weber Collection and previously from Platz, 16th March, 
1981.

 

3977*
Egypt, Alexandria, Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), AE diobol, year 
11 = A.D. 91-92 (15.282 grams), obv. Domitian with laureate 
head to right, around AYT KAI CAP ΔΟΜΙΤ CEB ΓEPM, 
rev. Demeter standing to left, holding two ears of corn and 
long torch, above left L right IA, (cf.S.2852, Dattari 480, 
Koln -, Milne -). Very fine/good fine and very rare one of 
finest known. 

$250

Ex Charles E. Weber Collection and previously from Platz, 16th March, 
1981. 

This coin is much finer than the only illustrated example in the Dattari 
Collection in the book of his complete collection of his illustrations coins 
published as rubbings in 1999.

  

3978*
Egypt, Alexandria, Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), AE hemidrachm, 
year 19 = A.D. 134-135, (23.98 grams), obv. Hadrian bust 
with laureate head to right, around traces of AYT KAIC 
TPAIAN ΑΔRINOC CEB, rev. Canopus (Osiris) standing 
upright, with crown and horns around traces of LENN 
EAKΔ, (cf.S.3801, Dattari. 1658, Koln 1172, Milne 1477).  
Fine/good fine and very rare. 

$150

Ex Cornelius C. Vermeule III, whose Collection was sold in Triton III (lot 
1661 part) for the benefit of the Boston Museum of Fine Arts, with his 
ticket.

 

3979*
Egypt, Alexandria, Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), AE hemiobol, 
year 14 = A.D. 129-130, (4.638 grams), obv. laureate head of 
Hadrian to right, around AVT KAI TΡΑΙ ΑΔPIA C[EB], rev. 
dolphin with trident behind, L IΔ across, (cf.S.3819, Dattari 
2027, Milne -, Koln -). Very fine and rare, with old ticket.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 76 (lot 3466).

 

3980*
Egypt, Alexandria, Aelius, (A.D. 137), AE hemidrachm, 
year 21 = A.D. 136-137, (22.24 grams), obv. Aelius bust 
with bare head to right, around Λ ΑΙΛΙΟC [KAICAP], rev. 
Homonoia seated to left, in exergue OMONOIA, (S.3996 
[£100 F], Dattari 2076, Koln 1274, Milne 1546, SNG Cop. 
419). Fine and rare. 

$150

Ex Charles E. Weber Collection and previously from Platz, March 16, 
1981.
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3981*
Egypt, Alexandria, Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), billon 
tetradrachm, year 8 = A.D. 144-145, (12.934 grams), 
obv. Antoninus Pius with laureate head to right, around 
ANTWNINOC CEB EYCEB, rev. Sarapis seated to left, 
extending right hand over Kerberos at his feet, resting on 
sceptre, L H across (cf.S.4350, SNG Cop. 448, Dattari 2371, 
Koln 1461, Milne 1792). Very Fine and rare.

$200
Ex Charles E. Weber Collection.

  

3982*
Egypt, Alexandria, Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), AE 
drachm, year 8 = A.D. 144-145, (22.3 grams), obv. Antoninus 
Pius with laureate head to right, around traces of AVT K T 
AIΛ ΑΔΡ ANTΩNINOC CEB EYC, rev. Zodiac issue of 
Aphrodite above bull to left, across L H, (S.4419 [£130 F], 
Dattari 2960, Koln 1492). Very good and rare. 

$100
Ex John Dean Collection.

 

3983*
Egypt, Alexandria, Claudius II, (A.D. 268-270), billon 
tetradrachm, year 2 = A.D. 269-270, (10.182 grams), obv. 
laureate and cuirassed bust of Claudius II to right, around 
AVT K ΚΛΑΥΔΙΟ C CEB, rev. LB to left, Nike advancing to 
left, (cf.S.4741, BMC 2323, Milne 4238, Koln 3042). Good 
very fine, scarce. 

$100
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 67 (lot 1752).

 

3984*
Zeugitana, Carthage, (c.280-260 B.C.), silver half shekel 
or drachm, (3.446 grams), obv. head of Tanit to left, 
wreathed with corn, single pendant earring, dotted border, 
rev. horse standing to right looking back, (cf.S.6491, 
cf.Alexandropoulos 37 (two third shekel), cf.SNG Cop. 143 
(two third shekel), M.110, Visona -). Lightly toned, crude 
flan, very fine and very rare. 

$500

This denomination noted by Muller et al but not present in major published 
collections.

3985 
Greek & Roman, copper, Sicily, Akragas, 425-406 B.C., 
hemilitron, (11,454 grams), obv.eagle right holding hare in 
its talons, rev. crab over sea god Triton to left, (cf.S.1022, 
Calciati - [variety unpublished]); Syria, Antioch, Tiberius, 
issued 31-32, AE 25 (15.166 grams), obv. head to right, 
legend around, rev. S.C in laurel wreath, (S.291, Butcher 64); 
Thrace, Macrinus, (217-218), uncertain provincial city, AE 
25, (7.006 grams), obv. bust right cuirased, around AVT K 
OΠΕΛΛΙΟC CEVH MAKPEINOC, rev. Tyche standing left 
with cornucopiae and anchor; Rome, Galerius as Caesar, 
(305-311), AE follis, Treveri mint, (9.182 grams), obv. 
laureate head right, rev. Genius standing left, (cf.S.3708, 
RIC 359). Very good - fine. (4)

$100
Ex John Dean Collection.

3986 
Ancient coins, Phoenicia, Tyre, (c.2nd century B.C. - 1st 
century A.D.), silver shekel or tetradrachm, Tyre mint, obv. 
laureate head of Melqarth beardless to right, rev. eagle to 
left with closed wings; Tetricus II, AE antoninianus, and a 
Byzantine folles, of Justinian I, (527-565), Constantinople 
mint, (S.158). Poor - very fine. (3)

$60

BIBLICAL  COINS

3987 
Palestine, Judaea, John Hyrcanus I and Alexander Jannaeus, 
(134-76 B.C.), copper prutahs, mostly obv. anchor, rev. 
star etc., (cf.S. 6087-8, cf.H.469-472). Mixed condition, 
but are attributable to specific Hendin numbers, fine - very 
fine. (10) 

$100

Of Biblical interest as issue often described as the Widow’s Mite.  

3988 
Palestine, Roman Procurator of Judaea, Valerius Gratus 
under Tiberius, (A.D. 15-26), copper prutah, (1.820 grams), 
obv. within a wreath, traces of a Greek inscription, IOY ΛΙA, 
(Julia, is a reference to Julia Livia, mother of Tiberius), rev. 
three lilies in bloom flanked by date [L Γ], LΓ = year 3 = 
A.D. 16, (S.5615, H.642 [107], AJC II Supplement V, No.12, 
Meshorer 223); another (2.108 grams), obv. vine leaf with a 
bunch of grapes, above [IOYΛΙΑ], rev. narrow-neck amphora 
with scroll handles, flanked by date [L] Δ, (LΔ = year 4 = 
A.D. 17), (S.5618, H.643 [108], AJC II Supplement V, No.16, 
Meshorer 224). Both weak in places, otherwise fine or better, 
second with a clear date reading, both scarce. (2)

$100
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 70 (lots 3340, 3341).

3989 
Palestine, Roman Procurator of Judaea, Pontius Pilate, under 
Tiberius, (A.D. 26-36), copper prutah, (1.586 grams), obv. 
lituus surrounded by partial Greek inscription, TIBEPIO[Y 
KAICAPO]C, rev. uncertain date within wreath, (S.5623, 
cf.H.649-650 [114-5], AJC II Supplement V, No.23-4, 
Meshorer 230-1). Weak in places on both sides, otherwise 
very good.

$50

Ex Harry Abramowitz Family Collection, Superior Galleries (USA) auctions 
December 8, 1993 (lot 456 part) and Noble Numismatics Sale 74 (lot 
4636).
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3990*
Palestine, Roman Procurator of Judaea, Antonius Felix under 
Claudius, (A.D. 52-59), copper prutah, (2.536 grams), obv. 
two oblong shields and two spears crossed, around NEP[W 
ΚΛAV KAIC]AP, (Nero Claudius Caesar, son of Claudius), 
rev. palm tree six branches, and two bunches of dates, BPIT 
above (Britanicus, second son of Claudius), below date across 
[L IΔ], L IΔ = year 14 = A.D. 54), (S.5626, H.652 [117], AJC 
II Supplement V, No.29, Meshorer 233). Off centred, weak 
in places, otherwise very fine with date off flan, scarce and 
a coin naming the ill-fated Britanicus.

$80

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 66 (lot 3482).

3991 
Palestine, Roman Procurator of Judaea, Porcius Festus under 
Nero, (A.D. 59-62), copper prutah, (1.598 and 2.336 grams), 
obv. in wreath tied with X at bottom in three lines, NEP/ 
WNO/C, (Nero), rev. palm branch, around LE KAICAPOC 
(Caesar year 5), L E = year 5 = A.D. 58), (S.5627, H.653 
[118], AJC II Supplement V, No.35, Meshorer 234). Weak 
in places and legends, otherwise fine - nearly very fine. (2)

$80

Ex Harry Abramowitz Family Collection, Superior Galleries (USA) auctions 
December 8, 1993 (lot 456 part) and Noble Numismatics Sale 74 (lot 
4645).

3992 
Palestine, Roman Procurator of Judaea, Porcius Festus under 
Nero, (A.D. 59-62), copper prutah, (2.500 grams), obv. in 
wreath tied with X at bottom in three lines, NEP/ WNO/C, 
(Nero), rev. palm branch, around LE KA[ICAP]OC (Caesar 
year 5), L E = year 5 = A.D. 58), (S.5627, H.653 [118], AJC 
II Supplement V, No.35, Meshorer 234). Weak in places, 
otherwise very fine with a very clear date reading.

$60

Ex Harry Abramowitz Family Collection, Superior Galleries (USA) auctions 
December 8, 1993 (lot 456 part) and Noble Numismatics Sale 74 (lot 
4643).


